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horticulture, as well as a center for the study of all aspects of the history of the plant sciences. By
1971 the Library’s activities had so diversified that the name was changed to Hunt Institute for
Botanical Documentation. Growth in collections and research projects led to the establishment of
four programmatic departments: Archives, Art, Bibliography and the Library.



#_ﬂ

EQUITY FUNDING SECURITIES CORPORATION

V & N
A 4

i @y, 1776\

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Y T N gy

Tz 5]
‘ 85553 GonpapoVANDERBILT TSt j 1

Iur VavprrpiLT HOTEL d&z};xa%(cwu. (‘%#do :_c%?((nf THE BON-AIR-VANDERBILT 1’

NEW YORK  BOX-AIR VANDERS

Jz@é Z&, /f,z/

e lesy e
pient Mﬁw@/,&ﬂ il g e

i ﬂadc &/M&/{/{W w—&wé WAV ST /—ﬂ/m/f
W MMFW/-&. e ]|




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




1oy

NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE PHONE 2494
AT CORNELL UNIVERSITY

ITHACA, N, Y. DEPARTMENT OF PLANT PATHOLOGY
ALBERT R, MANN, Dean

1247 October 19, 1927.

Professor 0. Degener,
Department of Botany,
University of Hawaili,
Honolulu, Hawsaii.

Dear Professor Degener;

Professor Whetzel Just turned over a box
of specimens that you very kindly sent. The
inclosed speclimen is Iylaria hypoxylon, Grev.
f. X. tubeross, Cke. 6 is the way Theissen
arranges 1t and 1 think that it is eminently
correct. In the past Xylarise from Hawail and the
Philippines of the Hypoxylon type and slightly
swollen base have besn called Tuberosa.

Thanking you iw—sdwemes for the specimen,
I am

Very truly yours,

it

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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i 3933 Lowndes Avenue,
‘ Beltimore  Merylend,
July 4th 1928,

Dr.0tto Degener,
2220 Vancouver Highway,
Honmolulu, T.H.

oy

Dear Dr.Degener:-
_Under separate cover I am mailing you the specimens 4
of Lichene that I have nsmed. Your #2664 is Cladonia pycnoeclade (Gaudl.) "

- Wiyl. Your 2670 an epiphyllous species will be studied later,es will also

2506 @ Stictas,sterile, and 25685. I hope you will be able to get more of
both of these, s m.{-d.‘_. Lo d"’" u-;}m -

4 Yours sincerely,

2600-Cladonispycnoclada f.exalbescens Wainio B
’ H200-Cladonie pycnocleda f.flavide Weinio !
2690~ staragcnulon mixtum Hyl.

£382~- —
- F 249B-Lopadium leucoxanthum (Sprgl.)Zahlbr.
2578-Ramgling fraxinea Ach,

2677- " sep. I hope you will find this in fruit.

2579 Sticts crocate (L.)4ch.

Hunt Instit_ute fdr Botanical Documentation
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my regards to them, Flezse lel me know when you complete your rev-

e o

H.HAPEMAN.M.D..F. A.C.S.
Z2S BROWN AVENUE
MINDEN NEBRASKA

July 25th 1925,

Frof.0tto Degener,
Heunakakei ,Molokai.

Dear Prof.Degener:

During the summer of 1908 I collected botsnicel
specimens in the islends of Nzhu znd Heweii but during the ensuing
¥ears Lhe specimens have been prectically =11 distributed among my
botaznical friendsand various universities. I em sorry thet I cannet
be of service to you &s I am deeply interestcu in the stajlzn flors

Dr.Montague Cook znd Mr.Knudson,of Kaui,were very kind =nd hel—"
pful to me and I &m sure thet if You come in contéet with them they

they will &ssist you elso. Should you meet them plesse expresst

ision of the Hawsiilen flora &s T shall be much interested in it.
If you sre interested in the Worth Amerdecan flora T would

be gled to send you enything I heve in that line,

Tours truly,

ey

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON Tuly 17, 1929.

Mr. Otto Degener
of Hawaii.
Sir:

You have been appointed by the Secretary of the Interior, upon
the recommendation of the Director of the National Park Service,
subject to taking the oath of office, a park ranger (naturalist)
grade 10, in Hawaii National Park, Hawaii, at a salary of $2300 per
annum, effective August 1, 1929, Terminating field agreemsnt em-
ployment as same at $2300 per annum less $240 per annum for quarters,
heat and light, Deductions for guarters and other allowances, if
furnished, will be made in accordance with the approved department
schedule, TVice Georgs D. Douglas. -

Temporary, authorized by the Seeretary of the Hawali Distriect
under the provisions of Section 2, Rule VIII. Under this appoint-
ment you are not subject to the provisions of the retirement act.

Respectfully,

e /‘gaﬁa@

_ Actipf Chief, Division , s

13.& and l‘iles.

Through the
Director of the National Perk Service,

Order No., 1885,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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= THIS APPOINTMENT IS NOT'TO BE‘ACCEPTED AS CREDENTIALS
FOR OPERATING, EVERY EMPLOYEE 50 AUTHORIZED IS PROVIDED WITH
AN INDENTIFICATION CARD, AND ANY PERSON APPROACHED BY THE HOLDER
OF THIS APPOINTMENT IS ENTITLED AND IS REQUESTED TO VIEW THAT
CARD. (ONLY THOSE EMPLOYEES WHO DO INVESTIGATIVE AND SCIENTIFIC
WORK, BUCH AS INSPECTORS, ENGINEERS, GEOLOGISTS, ETC., NEED
IDENTIFICATION CARDS.) !

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM

WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 29, 1929,

Mr. Otto Degener,
2220 Vencouver Highway,
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear ¥r. Degener:

Doctor Christensen has just returned to this imstitution the large
1ot of Cyrtomium specimens which were sent him for study in October, 1928,
and among them are the three Hawailan specimens ‘that we received from you.
One of these, no. 3208, is your property and is being returned to you by
l mail; Doctor Christensen identifies it as C. caryotideum (Wall.) Presl.
, The other two specimens (nos. 3216 and 3217) are identified by Doctor
I* Christensen as C. caryotideum and C. falcatum (L.) Presl, respectively.

Yours very truly, -

/J"’ — Laas e

Williem R. Maxon
Associzte Curator,
Division of Plants.

(103/289, in part)
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106758 SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM
Tne. A18 WASHINGTON, D. C.

October 22, 1929

Nr. Otto Degener,
2220 Vancouver Highway,
Honolulu, T. H.

My dear Mr. Degener:

The specimens of crustscesns, mollusks, and star fish
which you forwarded in August last were duly received.

A 1list of the identifications of the mollusks is enclosed
herswith. In this connection we shall be pleased to be advised
if you can give the specific locality for the shells.

The ten ses-urchina have been identified by Mr. Austin
H. Clark, Curator of Echinoderms, as followa:

"6 Echinometrs picta A. Agassiz and Clark
2 Echinometrs mathael (de Blainville)
1 Heterocentrotus mammillsatus (Linnaeus)
1 Digdems paucispinum A. Agmssiz."

The erustaceasn material will be reported on later by Dr. Schmitt
in accordence with the understanding you have with him.

The %25 specimens of mollusks and the collsction of crustacea
have been entered on the records as a gift in your name, for which
plesse acecept my thanks.

Very truly yours,

(LJ

Vim. deC. Raven "
Acting Assistant Secretary.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM

WASHINGTON, D. G,

Cctober 23, 1529,

Mr. Otto Degensr,
Kilauea Volcano House,
Hawaii National Park,
Voleano House, Hawaii.

Dear Mr. Degener:

I have your letter of October 3 relating to the Cyrtomium matter,
and note that you expsct not to return to Honolulu until next January,
when you will forward an additional lot of duplicates. When these
are received I will add them to the small lot of 11 spacimens received
from you in May last (our transportation no. 105/654) and at that time
| will try to give you a report upon the perplexing Asplenium (no. 3618).

I am sorry not to have written you about this sarlisr, but have besn
pratiy much occupied with urgent sditorial and administrative work.

As a matter of fact, it would really be more convenient if specimens
intended for this herbarium could be sent in in larger lots, say of

at lsast 50 or 100 specimens each, instead of in numerous smaller lots.
(I know you won't mind my making this suggestion.)

I am sorry to hear of Mr. Topping's illness, but am delighted to
know that he is so far on the road to recovery. Give him, please, my
very best wishes.

Yours very truly,

P__ﬂ_,_..——-»J|I Vo
f William R. Maxon
Associate Curator,
Division of Plants.

S—

P




-~

Rilauea Ualcano House Co.

LIMITED
4N GANDY. MAnASER
.

o
LOCATED N THE
Hatoait National Pack

TIHE SRine ©F THE EYERAETIVE VOLSAND

Rilanes

PO, VOLCANG HOUSE. HAWALL

Dess 3, T9d8 1

Dear Dr. Browng:

Monthas ago T sent a Smithsonian letter %o yon through the
Cassidys. It asontained a Pformmla for preserving Crustaseans which I wish to
nave before I go on 2 short solleoting trip along the shore this Christmas,
Will you therefors please return it in good time,

I have praotioally oompieted my little popular flora whiles at Kilaven.
Hevertheless, I plan %o stay here for many months Longer beoause this ia
the Meoea for so many interesting scientisss and business men, I find that
meny are interested in my work and sincerely try to help me in it,

One of the men I saw was Dr, Wieland and renewsd | asquaintance with him,
I had web him -t some meesing in New York and a sc3ond time at the Hew York
Bot. Garden. Ve walked together for many miles in' the visinity of Kilauea,

telking aboub the wvarious problems and diffisultles ao Mo
solentific work. e amdvised me to take a pliotograph of a eaf/of
sagn species. Thnt is geridainly a good suggestion to borrow fron the palae=
cbotanistg! method of wesordingffossils,

Mauns Loa and Vauna Kes are both snow-govered and the temperature of my
room reminds me of my wintry coldlege days in Mawsachussests. I am looking
forward to Christmas when I shall be able to get to the lowlands and bask
in the sun,

Remenmber me to lrs, Brown., Best wishes to youn both for a Herry Christmas
and a Happy Kew Year,

Sinoerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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EARL EDWARD SHEREF

Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE [Botany]
Chicago, Illinois , Dec. 24th, 1829

Prof. Otto Degener,
Voleano House, Hawaii,
Terr. Hawaii

My dear Prof. Degener:-
Your recent letter came to hand and I noted

that you had sent me three shipments of plants so far. This was °
right, I believe. I immediately laid aside all things and attacked
the identities involve@. The Borges plant which you sent I coneluded
to be a new variety rather than a new species. I have set it off in

my forthcoming Gazette article as Bidens hawalensis var. congluti-

nata Degener & Sherff. The last name is in allusion to the fact
that the aristae are adnate to the very apex of the achene itself, not
divergent as in the species proper.-It is guite likely that you have
relied for your concept as to B. hawailensis upon one or two wrongly
determined specimens of my B. distans which Forbes got for me years
ago and which at Honolulu are erroneously put under B. hawaiensis. This
whole matter appears correctly in my monograph.

I have had Field Museum send back to you the specimens sp far finished
by me and they have doubtless reached you ere now. They inclﬁde all
but a few nondescript things that are freakish and which I must defer

till later. The introduced plant inquired about is B. cynapiifolia H.B.K.

I had never seen it from your region before.- T note with pleasure

that my B. populifolia has been collect=d again, also my B. fulvescens.
Be sure to search the folders carefully for the sketches of B. mauiensis
ete. being returned. I had my own drawings of tnese species so did not
need yours,-but I appreciated the courtesy none the less.-When I receive

separates of my recent (November) artiele in the Botanical Gazette I

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE [Botany]

Chicago, Illinois

will send you several. My Cosmos Revision appears before long but I

hardly think it will be of interest to you inasmuch as Cosmos 18 absent
in your region.
I must apologize for having let my correspondence lapse somewhat,
but my numerous responsibilities here at Chicago Have kept me so
busy that it has been gquite impossible to respond as promptly to
my many correspondents as I would have liked. I shall always be
eager, however, to do my very best in helping to settle problems
for you as they may arise, and I naturally am always hoping that
you or your associates may turn up something more that is new be-
fore I go to press with my monograph.

With the season's best wishes, I beg to remain

Yours very truly,,
”

EES/IPS

P.8.- A small additional package from you has just arrived today

but I have not opened it as yet.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF

Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE [Botany]
Chicago, lllinois, Feb. 6th, 1950

Prof. Otto Degener,
Veolecano House,
Hawaii, Terr. Haw.

My dear Professor Degener:-
Your postal card of Jan. 13th came to

hand at Field Museum. I have sent you several coples of my last
article'on Compositae but there was a mistake in postage and they
were. returned. I will attend to the matter and send them off again.
You will recall that you told me a year or two ago that your first
set of plants would go to the N.Y¥Y.Bot. Garden. I have therefore
6mibted mention of tpe Univ,. Hawail since then and put the N.Y.Bot.Gard.
down for your personal specimens.
I am much interested of course in your projected visit to Kohala
and the possibility that you may while there or in fact while on the
E f{-LQ{-"d,l,way may pick up the interesting Bldens specimens of which you speak.
& have a new article partly ready now for the Botanical Gazette and
if you get the materials in a month or two I shall be pleased to
work them up and insert the text in this forthcoming artiele. (I have
an article on Cosmos to come out soon and will send you copies of
this too.)

With the best of wishes, I am, as ever,
Yours very truly,

_ ffg/-

EES/1PS

r

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
CLs-5BF WASHINGTON

MYCOLOGY AND DISEASE SURVEY

February 20, 1930,

Mr, Otto Degener,
National Park,
Hilo, TERRITORY OF HAWAII,

Dear Mr, Degener:

Since writing you last we have run acrosa somse
apparently new species of Meliola on certain hosts, of which we are
anxious to get more material, In this connection, we shall be gled
if you would make a specisl effort to collect all of the "black spot™
fungi found so frequently on living leaves of most of the trees and
meny other plants, These things, of wmurse, you have noticed on
your herbarium specimens undoubtedly, They form all sorts of
spots, from the most minute, pin-head-like black bodies to
irregularly branching disk-like forms, and all varying greatly in
size, conspicuousness and area occupied, The things we are particularly
interested in now, and wish you would find ) Sobea, Nothocestrum
and “tronglodon, The things which are likely to show up interestingly
as new forms are those to be found on the rare sndemic species of
trees and other plants,

We are enclosing a copy of our first comtribution
towards the fungi of the Islands,

Hoping you are getting along nicely with your work,
I am

Very truly yours,

QR bl

Enclosure, Principal Pathologist in Charge,

i
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
e BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
CLs- WASHINGTON

MYOOLOGY AND DISEARE SURVEY
april 18, 1930,

My, Otto Degener,
Voleano House,
Hawaii lational Park, T.H,

Dear Mr, Degener:

Youpr last package arrived in good condition
end contained some interasting things, Wa have not yet had
tima to work them over. The box of Puff-balls seems to he
Lycopardon pepmatum, & variety with somawhat longer stipes than usuel,
This 1s 7our numbsr 3857, from lapeu Orater. Tha specinen in a
metch-box, without number, labelled “From Thurston Lavae Tubs,
Kilauea, collacted by Hr, Sruneghin", does not sppear to be &
funzus at all but & spacies ofdried, filamentous alga, lNo fungus
or lichen is found,

1 was sorry to note in your letter of February
that the supreme authoritlies are still in control of SCIMNCE and
its publications in ihe Territory., I hope you have recoverad
vour health and strength and are able o enjoy collecting egain,
How is the flora coming elong? 1 hope nothing is interferring with
it, In repard to ieliola, the best condition of this is usual 1y
found on leaves still attached to the tree, The material is usually

too 0ld on the fallen leaves, espeeially if they have besn on
the ground long, ¥

With best wishes and hoping to hear from you
whanever you cen find leisure, I am

Sincerely y'c»u:'z5 E Ji

principal Pathologist in Charge,

o1l TLRY =938y UL e B, duavd

P 9 v wki

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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@he New Bork Botanical Garden

Broux Park
New {lork, N. 8.

May 26, 1930

Mr. Otto Degener
Honolulu
Hawaii
Dear Mr. Degener:
A few days ago I happened to examine
the material in a package of specimens sent by you perhaps
in 1898 or 1899 and found three sheets where you had asked

that your identifications be verified.

L No. 2304 is typical Lepidium virginicum L. No. 2559
v is Spironema fragrans Lindl. I do not recognize your No.

2280, nor does Mr. Wilson.

Very truly yours

SN Neernld

E. D. Merrill
Director=in-Chief

EDM/GMS

s

e
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Treasurer Exrcutive Committee
‘GEORGE BIRD GRINNELL CORCORAN THOM Gaosae B Guinsme

Wiuax P, Waaston

Ymxox Kmiooca
“Nicuotas Mozeay Borum THE NATIONAL PARKS ASSOCIATION Swretary. Netional Busrek Oycnek
President Columbia University = Fraxx R. Oistm

Jonw Baston Parsm

Former Secretory of the Interior

Esceutive Seerctary MAIN 4774 Comcoman TRoM
Rosmr StELNG Yazo Ropexr StmmuiNg Yaso
Decemver 11 1830

Hunt

President of the Awmericen Security
& L Inwin Lavenux
Trust Company of Woakington :
Vice Choirman

1512 H STREET NORTHWEST Excesti Cont
WASHINGTON, D. C. i ey
Viee-President Boowe and Crockets Clud

Mr. Dtto Degener
2220 University ive
Homolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr, Dezener:

Raplying ‘to yours of November 24, I shall be very pglad indeasd
to fee so useful a book published., Wational parl litersture hae nod
grown as it should in the last ten yeare, and every sound book that
comes alons is an event. ¥y own Y Book of the Wetionsl Perkd hae
entered it's eleventh year, esch year increasing in circulation, and
next soring we shall have s reviesd edition,

I ghall be very glad to do what I can for youre, but our
lists are not in condition to send out. We have, however, about
1500 specially choice names on the addressograph, and if you will
gend us your pestals or letters filled and stamped, we shpll be
very glad to address and mail them without echarge.

You cannot expest to publish an illustrated book of sbout
400 pages these days for less than $£5.09, Yours will be the kind
that will sell year after year., Eventually you may find it ouite =
valuable little property.

Sincerely yours,

RSYS;

e =

Institute for Botanical Documentation
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. ADDRESS ONLY
THE DIRECTOR. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
IOsTHCE. o UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON

£8 -2 w3

¥r. Otto Degener,
P. 0.:Box'1158,
Honolulu, T. H.
Desr Mr. Degener:

I have received copy of your book "Plants of Hawesii Nationsl
Park" presented with your compliments and inscribed by Tom #Allen.

I have just glanced it over and it looks to me as though I
em going to have meny fascinating times in resding it leisurely
a2t home,

It wes exceedingly kind and thoughtful of you to remember
me with this book snd I 2m going to value it especizlly for Tom
Allen's inzeription.

I hope to be gble to visit the Islands and the perk semetime

within the next few yesrs. When I do have this opportunity, I
hope to heve the plezsure of meeiting and knowing you.

Again expreseing my apprecisztion to you, I am

Sincerely yours,

i. E. Demersy,

Senior Assistent Director.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE DIRKCTOR. NATIONAL PANK SEAVICE
WANHINGTON. D, 0.

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

WASHINGTON

Mr. Otto Degener, w
—Hana T Natienal Park, -
Hawaii.

Dear Mr. Degener:
Through former Superintendent Allen of Hawail National Park,

I am indebted to you for a copy of your recent’ 'Plants. Hawaii
National Park."

I am & great lover of plants and therefore this copy has
made a big hit with me., I shall take it home to read at leisurs,
and thank you for your thoughtfulness in including me among thoss
that you thought would be interested in it.

The book is well gotten up and shows a lot of careful thought
and study from what should prove to be an authoritative source.
I sincerely hops the returns in every way will turn out to be most
satisfactory to yourself. 2

With renewed thanks,

Sincerely yours,

Q*W

Arno B. Cammerer,
Associate Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



e

ADDREN ONLY
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK BENVIOR

L UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

WASHINGTON

Februsry 6, 1931.

Mr. Otto Degener,
C/0 University of Hewaii,
Honolulu, T. H.
Dear lir. Degener:

I have received & copy of your volume, "Ferns and
Flowering Plents of Hawaii National Park"™ through Super-
intendent Allen. HNow thet I have been able te look over
the book I hasten to send my sincere thenks and express
my appreciation of your thoughtfulness in remembering me.

The Park Service has been most fortunate the past
few years in having meny fine contributions toward the
educstional program. Your illustrated guide is the type
we 1ike best. It is thoroughly scientific and writien by
2 man who hae done considersble field work. At the same
time, it is useful to the average visitor to the park. I
congratulate you on this splendid contribution. The
volume should be on sele at the park so that every tourist
may take sdvantege of this guide to the flowering plante.

| Very truly yours,
P (“(a_q—"
Van \
H, C. Bryant,
Assistant Director.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF

Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE [Botany]

Chicago, Illincis , Feb. 7th, 1931

Professor Otto Degener,
P.0.Box 1133,
Honolulu, Terr. Hawaii

My dear Prof. Degener:-
To-day on going to my room at Field Museum I found

the copy of your PLANTS OF HAWAII NATIONAL PARK. I ;as highly elatéi need-
less to say, at perusing the volume to see what a slendid piece of work
it was. In many respects it represents a real and noteworthy contribution.
I showed Professor Standley a few of its plates and other features and he
at once made a notation of the book with regard to having the Museum place
an order for it. In a week or two I shall send in a review of it to the
Botanlcal Gazette so that by April or May there will probably appear our
notice of 1it.

I caught your interesting bit of irony in your tribute to Mr. Cregory
for hls stimulus and believe that i1t may elicit some sort of interesting
reaction as time goes on. The many original plates that your collaborers
have turned out are fine and serve to put the volume at once above many
of the conventional, cut-and-dried manuals produced in the past. All in
all the flora has proved a very happy inspiration to me and I shall take
great pleasure in going through it at a leisurely pace in the very near
future. I cannot congratulate you too highly, nor the several 19;31 and '
painstaking workers like Wiebke, Nitta, Iwasaki (to mention just %ﬁiee
examples) who have helped you make it possible. Please accept my heartiest
thanks for the complimentary copy.

Yours very sincerely,

Zatl .

P.5.-My Cosmos revislon goes tp press in about three months, my Bidens

monograph in about five and my Coreopsis in about ten.
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2220 University Ave.,
’ Honolaulu, T.i.
ilaran 28, 1031,

Daar Frof. Sherff:

It wns kipd of you to ofer %o write a review in the
,Pot, Gag. of my book. This _hook iay however, hardly botenispd and not
the len=t bit scientifis, IS was intenled for .;apular. huo.s.l ponsmp-
ting. It i mat g ¢it book Por the readers nf itha Pat. thz, Lo read.

I am rat'er helpleas on the genus Tipoohaeta, in whish I have quite
a number 0f new snsaisa, Thase 1 eannot d asribe al-ply beaause I am
unable to di=aover the anrreai gaperia . The genns loeally ocalled
"ipsahneta™ 18 endemioc +0 the Twaiinn Islinds expepting (probably)
for one wpecins nagive %o the Galapagos. THe type spesies for the true

o) is mpparentiy L. monocevphals DC., from the Caribbean, Could
Eron tell me what Lthe true name for the Hawaiion plante onn bhe? I asked )

Bapnhart of the N Y. B.G,, Zor this informtion some time azo ]
Yut have raceived no reply. I hate to write him aga*.n ag I real.ly both= l
ar him to0 mush enyway. * 3

. « The follawing is as ;ar as I have been asble 1o go with the synonymy ;f;
of thc e:enna"knpm a8 Lipoochseta in the Hawnilan Islande: 'I1

1. TipotricherTess, i Limmaes 6 ; 408, 510. 1831, .
, I: austrilis Lesa,; Seoms o be_equal o T, lobatd) i |
. Iuipotriuhe R. Br. in Trans., Linn, Sos, 12 : 118, 1M7, M
! : i
'2. Iriynolaata D8, Broir, 5 : 610. 18%, (partim) )
{type 18 Caribhean and different from Haw, am.& J ]

poshaete Eenth, ok, Journ, Bot, 2 : 43.
(ﬂ £h a.og#rla speal a:ﬁ i

!. Sehizophyllum Nutt, in Trans, Am, Puil, Soa, W, 5. 7 : 452, 1843, : .

(4321 miﬁl‘mthﬁ) 4
APPARENTLY: NOT Sahigophyllum Fries ('Jf #ish T son £ind no refarence in '5'

xﬂ' Tndlex - Mas 1t n tyve apeaies?)
4. Mioroshaeta Nutt., in Prana, Am. Fhil, Soe, W. S. 7 & 450, 1341,

{type 1s M. oomnnta
#ip Migroshaeta Reichb, Nom, Ind, 192, 1841,
8oe no typa mentionad in Kew)

m Misroohnets Benth, P1, Hurtv. 209. 1845, ‘ gk

[
5. Aphanopappus Endal. Gen, FLl. Suppl, 2 : 43. 1842, 'ﬂ
(What 13 type?) 4

5‘ Magraea Hook, €. in Proa. Limn, Sos, 1 @ 281 A45 . - .

laamea Hook. £. in Trans, Linn. 8do, 20 @ 20 1647, ;

- Mnorasa Lindl., in anra. Journ. 104, ‘3:‘3 -
Maeraea Wight, Ta. 5. 2 : 07, 1852, :

. Trigonopterum Steatz, iu Vet. Akad, Hand, Stookh, 141. 1853,
1 '!pisonugtem Steetr: Anderss, in Vet, Akad, land. Stookh, §85,1853 (1855)s |

g;;\.'!

e, T
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DEPAUW UNIVERSITY
GREENCASTLE, INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

April . 1931,

Year Doctor Degener:

I found a 1little time during the few days spring vacation
which we fust had to make some sketches. I am not entirely satia-
fled with them, but I will not have time to redraw or try and
improve them so am sending them on for your approval. In case
gheg are wholly unsultable just send them back and nothing 1is

ost.

I am trying to work out a grouping based on the fruit
and I find that I cannot make specimens and deseriptions as glven
by D& and other agree. It will be necessary for me to get in
touch with the types in order to be aure of the species. I find
in what I talke to be one or two of the commoner species a divided
stigma, for example, while thev are keyed out by DC and others as
having a single stigma. I am wondering how carefully they examined
the stigmas and can only tell, of eourse, from an examination of
tye types. I have had the promlse of the types at the Bishop
Museum when I am ready for them which I am expecting to be by early
fallu

I have piecked out three srecies which I think are correctly
identified and sketched to show the features. I picked one alt-
ernated leaved form, one with two, apieal stigmas, and one with
an obliquely placed stigma. I believe that there are several
nondeseript species in the Islands which will show up when I fin-
ally get the species straightened out.

I enclose also a sketech of the new variety kailuanz of
0. sandwichiana. I made some notes on the plants covered bv the
sketches and T believe the notes were ineluded in the tube with
the sketches. This variety is not published as yet, It is in-
cluded in the manuseript of my so-called monograph which has been
lying in editor's offices for upwards of 3-years now. I have hopes
that 1t may be out eventually, but if it doesh't come out soon it
will be ancient history. I am hoping that no one scoops me on it.

I received the copy of vour book for which acopt my thanks.
T have not had time to read it myself, but the family reports it as
interesting reading. It looks good to me and you are to be con-
gratulated on 1%.

T am spending the summer in the west, colleeting and teach-
ing (5 weeks) at the Tiniv. of So. California.

I am sorry that I eannot report faster nrogress on the
Peperomias, but T can assure you that I am makling progress and
that I am beglnning to see mors and more 1ight on the pesky things.
I might guess at them, but I prefer to check them through slowly
and, if possible, correctly. I find that they do not lend them-
selves readily to snap decisions. I have most of the specimens
at hand tentatively placed, I have your collections and also
those (excepting types) from the Bishop Museum which glvesme quite
a plle.
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T hope the sketches reach vou and that thev may be

usable. I regret that I dld not have time to get any more rendy
for you now.

Sincerely vours,

PR/ S

_p.s. Oap# Comstock of the USA who 1s stationed here was in my

' office the ather dav and looked over my shoulder end saw your
Isbal on a sheet and said that he knew vot and Wiebke. I suspect
you may nemember him when stationed at the Islands.

e

-

o

- e - B R T
— - SR S = =
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2220 University Ave.,
Honolnlu, 1.7
April 25, 1950, A

Dear DPr. Yunoter:

T——

Thnpke evar 8o muich £or vonr lefter and #or the four
dpawinga, Yey T =i them with LG Tavaver ! hefare T have plates
made of them? There fs just nne thing T shonld 1ike tozehange. If
yon will look at the pletes in my Park book, yon will rotise that
they ars ton pale and gho-t «1ike, This {= Ane to the fact that the
putlines wa=e drawm ju=s = Little too fine. I merely wiah to thicken
your ontlines, thue making more of a conirast between it and the veins,

F. Lilifolia I think I shonld not print until the different forme {
have been worked out antisfaotdrily and aore resdy for naming, Other= '
wige we mist merely reprint that species in the flora, : .

Regardineg E. pophyila, you say all yonr speasinens are from
Dghu, I have o vague idea that I found the speeies on Molowal two |
years ngo, Flease verify that. }

fWonld you mind gquoting the 4 logelity for each spesies you sent
me and elsq oite the nos., the oo eators, smd the exact looality
whore found. Uwe snesles in thess islands nre olten exiremely losale

ired 30 may as well give na mush data s8 nassihle,

You write thei you eamat male svecimens and dpuorintions as givem
wy DC,, and othera acres, I was tola same vears sro that DC., had mot
guite finisved the ms,, oun his Hawaiian veps,, and that 1t was sent |
4n & "somewhat mesay” somdition to Honolulu wmere samesne glse oom-
pletied 1t for publisation, So 1% may well be thal fisorepansies oo=

our in the a-tiole, o

a+ shall T Ao abont your aew waviaty of Cn=seuta? Do you want
me to print 1t with my next bateh of desoriptions, I wonld of course
#ive you £nll aredit for the publisation of The verisbal uane, = ¢ AT
‘you want me (o 4o bthab then, however, I alao should inelude the zpeoies
at the same time, Shus I sonld £inish np the entire fanily as far as
thene islands ars concerned. Fleane wrile me about 1t

T ghaz1 send you proofis of overything helors 4t is printed.

Bs anpeful with the speoimens( ab lesat with mine ) 1l 1r-‘tf.ug-
them out 0f your hends, I imow too muai ehout Lopel conditiona L

#ake any chances, I mizhi nayer soe them ngein as Lomg as a sclenilfle
mraakat” exiats here, In a few years I belleve ¥AMKE every thing wiil
chniize far the better H

Waws pia¥dd an a Few more yeps -~ oue apparently F. lonehopuylla =
A% 4a atiekx asay anoy and I have not yet Lookad at the plant beyond
what I oomld mes whan I mathered 1%, T ahall send everything te you
ae aoon a8 o Few mora shapts agoummlate,

3inaerely,

By the way, I note you address me a3 we, " T never gob thal far, {
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Praha, April 26th,1931.

Dear Sir,

I acknowledge with many thanks the regceipt

of your “Plants Hawaii National Park * and “Four
New Stations of Lycopodium Prothallia.”

tour Park bock is very fine and interesting
and I am very glad to have it as well as the
other paper .

With regard to the ferns I shall talk the
matter over with Dr.Xrajina and let you know then,

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA, NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF PLANT PATHOLOGY

4238 vay 5, 1931

lr. Otto Degener
Box 1133
Honolulu, Hawaii

My dear Degener:

It was very kind of you %o still remember
me and send me a copy of the handsome book of
yours on the plants of the Hawaii national
park. This is a fine contribution. I em deposit-
ing the book in our departimental library where it
will have a permanent place and Wwhere I can easily
get it when I wish to consult it. I think you have
done a Tine job.

ffhen you have time drop me a line and leti me
know how things are going with you. Flant Pathology
is in a new building here with everything needed
for research and teaching work. I do not know that
we shall do any better work but we shall find it
more comfortable I am sure, When are you coming
to the states? DBe sure to drop in and see me when
you come this way.

Very sincerely yours,

HHW:ED Hs Ho Whetzel

Professor

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Der General-Direktor

ek Berlin-Dahlem, den 8. Mai 193 .

Botanischen Gartens und Museums LI ) UL

p .

" O ~

Xagh-Nr. l Herrn

Ex ‘wird gebeten, alle Antworien umd Sendunger Ot tO Degene?“

zn nidressieren;
e e 2220 Umiversity Ave.

anolﬁlu, Hawaii, U. S. 4.

Sehr geehrter Herr Degener !

Jch erhielt heute Jhr Schreiben betreffend Jhrer Absicht,
am Museum Berlin-Dahlem Pflenzen von Howaii zu studieren. Sie
konnen hier gut Jhre Flora bearbeiten, da das Herbar unseres

Museums im allgemeinen eines der reichsten auf der Erde ist

und besonders von Hawaii neben anderen Sammlungen das Herbar
Hillebrand besitzt. Die Beamten des Museums wiirden auch die Béan
beitung einer Keihe von Familien unterstitzen, wenn unser Herbar
Duplikate erhilt. Zeichner und Photographen wiirden Sie hier auch
2u mdfigem Preise bekommen, jedenfalls wirde das fir Sie billi-
ger werden, als wenn Sie, wie Sie schreiben, zwei Leute mit auf
die Reise nehmen. Als Beispiel fiir die Unterhaltungskosten in
Berlin-Dahlem will ich erwihnen, daf auswirtige Botaniker hier
drters in einer kleinen guten Pension wohnen, mit der sie immer
zufriéﬁen waren; es wird hier¢volle Pension (d. h. volles Essen
und Zimmer) pro Tayg sieben Reichsmark verlangt; die Unterkunfi
in einem Hotel, also nur Nohnung und dann Essen beliebig in ei-
nem Restaurant, wiirde teurer sein. Falls Sie die Absicht haben

zu kommen, bin ich zu weiteren Auskinften auch gern bereit.

Das von Jhnen erwihnte Buch "Plants of Hawaii National Park"a

15t hier noch nicht angelangt, degegen erhielt das Museum gesten,

die
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die Moose Jhrer Sammlung, fiir die ich bestens danke;

eine genauere Bestdtigung folgt noch.

Hochachtungsvoll

Jhr ergebener

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2965 Decatur Avenue
New York, N.Y.
July 14,1931
Mr. Otto Degener.
P. 0. Box 1125
Honolulu, Hawaiil Islands

liy dear Degener:

8ix copies of your valued National prark
book,received the other day, have been handed around as
indicated by you, and highly esteemed by the recipients.

Your herbarium must be reaching large
dimensions. I recall former consultation with you as to
its nltimete disposition. Doetor Merrill told me & while
ago that he had so@e correspondence with you sbout it; there
is no dcubt whatever that if you carry out your desire to
contribute it to the collections of The New York Botanical
Garden, it will be permanently conserved there and highly
appreciated. A small finaneial provision for cases and for
mounting would be a good idea, following lir. Ferguson's
precedent with his Long Island herbarium of some 10,000
specimens recently installed. But you will, of course, hold
the collection for a long time yet.

With best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

A L vl

TLB:MSA

Hunt Insti

T ——




9/14/2/

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
HAWAII NATIONAL PARK
HAWAILI

September 14, 1931

Mr. Otto Degener,
2220 University Avenue,
Honmolulu, T. H.

Deer Mr, Degener:

I must apologize for the delay in answering your interesting
letter of August 19. We have,Beveral special reports called for by the
Washington office that have tnkan all of our time.

Ranger Brumaghim had expected to take a week's vacation but
finds it will not be possible for him to do so &t this time., Hé would
like very much to spend all of his vacation of one month in Honolulu,
where he hopes to be able to take up some special work with the University
of Hawaii and he has already made some preliminary plans toward doing
this. Perhws there will be an opportunity for Ranger Erumaghim to
contact you before you sail in November and I am sure he will keep your
depires in mind and try to arrenge this if it is practicable.

I was very much interested in your plans to spend a few years
in Europe after you have visited the New York botanical gardens, and I
know it will be a very interesting experience for you and will give you
the data for continuing with your very interesting work. If Park
Naturalist Doerr has eny plants thet can not be identified we may take
advantage of your kind offer.

As a suggestion, would it not be possible for you to spend a
week in the park before you leave? It is possible that I could provide
living quarters for you for a short time if you could come over. We have
been building extra quarters to take care of four new permenent rangers
that are dus to arrive during the latter part of September end early in
October and until these men arrive it may be possible to let you use them.
Let me know what you think of the ides. Your friends here join me in
congratulating you on the opportunity of continuing with your studies on
the flora of the Hewailan islands and I em sure it will be very complete
and suthoritative when you have finished it.

Sineg yoursa;, _,/_ é
b, LW

Sil per Lntandent

Hunt Institute 1 ntation
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p220 Miversitybive,,
Honolulu, T.H.
Sept. 28, 19314

Dear Prof, Sherff:

I jus¢ received your letter today stating that yom
hnd desoribed B, personans, eolleated by my friend Dush at Paliken,
Yesterday I walked along the Palikea ridge and gollested Bidens spe-

i ———

" pied whioH to me off hand resemble in many featurss B, fulveseens, &
soon as the material is dry, I shall mail it %o you. Waturally, ig-
nore the citation of these specimens as far as the Bot. Caz, is son-
ecarned anﬂ.-give Bush full epedit for his find. Then in your monograh
you ean cite mine, if they happen to belong to that spacieu;

Tlease be sn;! to make the key absolutely up-to-date for inelust l
in my flora. Don't worry that B, personans v;ﬂl appear in the key : u'.._
before it appesrs in the Oet. Bot. Cas, It.\l'ill protably be several

months before my &aseiele mppears in print,

Faelo~ed is a elipping from last nights paper. I thou ght yom
nig!-at en joy geeing whet your frismd looks 111:3: T hope he had the
shanse %0 rend ym: letiter S0 Bryan,

Sincerely,

JI T

Hunt Ins



DePauw UNIVERSITY ]
GREENCASTLE, INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

Oct. 27, 1931.

Desr Mr. Degener:

I received your letter several dsys sgo. T did not hrnve your
duplicntes. fll that I hod was the materisls which the University
of I1linois h-ad mounted. Tt was necessary, therefore, thst I go
to Trbana and get the duplicates to send to yon on membrsnaces snd
lonchophylla whieh T have done snd which T sm returning by insured
mall today. I hope they recch you in good condition. I have made
notes on these materisls and I do not think T will want them back.
If there sre any others vyou want let me know snd T will try and
check them over nd return them. I did not have the dats whieh
you wanted here. T took the matter up with Dr. Barnhart snd glve
the information below. T quote from his letter:

"The book wou inguire about 1is s guarto, published in 1901
acecording to the title-page, but actually received here, complete
in esrly December 1900. Its title-page reads: "Die Flors der
deutschen Schutzgebiete in der Slidsee von Prof. Dr. Karl Schumsnn
und Dr. Karl Lauterbach.” (4s = matter of fact Lauterbach's neme
is Carl, but T supnose Schumsnn supolied 1t for the title-pege,
and spelled it Karl becsuse that 1s the way he spelled his own )
name.)

"Reihe Piperales®, pages 254-263, including two new species of
Peperomis (both extrs-1imital) and 12 of Piper (1 extralimital)
is introdnced by the words "Die Piperaceae wurden zuerst von uns
bestimmt: Herr Casiiir Dg Candolle hatte die Glite, die Bestimmungen
zu controlliren undldie Zusammenstellung zu vollziehen. +~uch die
von uns bensnnten Arten sind von ihm bis auf eine beschrieben
worden." !

"Peneromia loncﬁonhylln €.DC. sp. nov. is of course on page ,
255, not 225. The ex=ct ecitation for the only locelity is "grwad:
Kammzsbiet iiber Matsnta (Reinecke n.380 in h.reg,Berol. sub
P. samoense Warb.)."! (Sawsi of Saval is the westernmost large
island of the Samoa group: it was st that time in possession of
fermany, but had besen excluded from the range of the flors for
lack of representation in the harberium =t Berlin., At the last
moment, however, s eollection made by Franz Reinecke ceme in and
his plants were added to the manusceriot.)”

-—

T am hooing that this fs the information you wish. I haye

- hed to borrow the matdrisls from the Bishon museum in order to

checle the species. It was impossible to be sure of the species

without several of DC's types. I am nrogressing moder=tely with
- the study and will try and check off others of your svecies as 1
vget to them. I doubt if I ean get fime %o skefeh them, but I
gan return the duplicstes if you want me to do so =nd von may be
able to have sketches made there of them and incorporste them in
your fascicles as they appear and thus not bhe delaved by my slowhess.

Sincerely yours.

" PR 6&“(_ o dt

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2229 Uniw rsity Ave,,
Honodnlu, T.H.
lov 17. 1 931 .

Dear Frof. Yuneker:

Mow what plants T am doaling with

: . must Pirst

Bo

“© He retur

out-from you
0.X,,T do
is whst I plam to

It was nwtullg\!gln& of you %o zo to all the tronble
of golne £0 Urbanma to get those Péfomia specimens T¥ER for me, I mow-

as T reasognize my specimens apain,

Before we pnhlisy amything om Peperomin membranssea I wish to find

whether the following synonymy
n't dare give the sneaies Lo tne printer,The following, then,

paes in 1f you agree. I have mot looked at apeoi-
mens oritieally 30 Pfar mor have I resd any of the deassri 5 i
quently do mot take sny of the

PREBROMIA MEMBRANA
¥OT P, membranssea

P, GaudiohavAii DO, Prod. 16 : 460. 1349,
P, Gandichaudii Wawra in Flora 226, 1975,

Is the above gorregt?

is sorreet. Without that

ptione, Comme-

following symomymy for granted,

CEA Hook. & Aem, in Bot. Beesh, 96, 1332,
Mig, Syst. Pip, 120, 143 - 44
« membranacea var,Gaudishandii Hilleh.

F1, Haw, 1s1, 422, 1888,
P, Gaundiohaudii Miq, Syst. Iip, 137. 1243,

Probably within a week I shall send you another bateh of Peps, I

eamot say exmatly when you will get them, If
. 8pecies, whieh is very unlikely, than [ reserve
- % author with you, Ws eould publish 1% immed iately
Y walting years for the snbire monoszuph to appeay

I thihk Dr,

ned from the

have tham fumizated before shipping them ont of the Tslands

any happen to be new

the priviclege to be e0-
in my Tlora instesd of -
a8 a museum pnbligatioa,

’gegory is betiring, thoush mothing hatever {s offieial,

tates about a month ago, amd 1n & month or 86 1s repIT b=

ed to be goine basr 4o the Etates to take a year's sahbatioal leave on hals
puy", If he definitely leaves, them of eourse T shall

., feelings towsrd
L ¢ omias will change,
: L The ‘]“lramidgi_;aq" ird-ntha Yuseum
vt ing, had the, Ae
Florm of __So\ithust’_ Polynesia
Pleted and submitted this for

e Bighop Imreum and my

printed dn the =esond sheat of thais ook, Just a Tew

return, these books reashed
wers sem: out to varions ine
» iomus and tried to reeall the

have no angagonistie

Tinjunetions" in regard to mg Peper-

presumably besanse they never publishe
Diregtor of the Uuseum publish their me,, on the
whilg Tregory was in-the States, They had some
publication in Sept, 123! and this faet they

days hafore Gregory's

the Museum from the printers and mbout 10 soples
titnkions., ¥hen he disgoversd that he wms fure
m but without suseess. Then he had that Page ant

out of all remaining epies, It looks to me emd to others as though he were
0 Blume for holding Bagk = m8,, for 3 yecars and that

* el out of a position,
" eg:ublo had to

‘Yesterdny Mrs, Brown was almest in tears
,L book whieh Jhe showed me. She hal made eamera lusida drn

-

the Browna were railrad

That one page ceemed proof and this at sonsiderable
be removed,

abont a ms,, ghta of herseeond

8 0f the spores
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of various u.gieties of aspleniam horridum eoming from the differenat islands
of the Scuth “eas, ind these spores were oarefn’{iv lettered and arranged
with the figures of the pimmules from whish they were derived, Gregory erase
ed the lettering amd substisuted his owm, He sut ont the warious ?igures and
in man almoSt insane manner jumbled them togsther, Now the Browms eammot tell
whieh spores belomg to definite pinnules and mug} gheek np everything. This
will take them weoks or sven months sinee they have about 50 large plates-of
figures and must study the herbarium spesimens misroseopieally over again,

You esn't blame me for gasshing my teeth and foaming aft the mouth when el
¥ou wan® %0 have MY COLLECTION published by the Museum as long as he is them, |

ou must mot forget that I have been without a pozition ever sinse 1927, aP=-
pavently due to the degire-to starve me out of the islands becnuse ~ do no d
waht to work wmder Gregor{ﬁ We are looking forward hopefully to a sheange. I
have the idea 5, Ball of the Beabody Yuseum may be the next direotor.

Sineerely,
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. O.)
NEW YORK, N, Y.

FHLSIDENY CIMEETORUN-CHIEY TOLARUSLE
HENRY W.or FOREST BR, ELMER D. MERRILL JOHN L. MERAILL

VICE-FRENICENTS ABREIATANT GIALCTOMN ANBIBTANT TALANLAEN
HENRY oE F. BALDWIN OF. MARSHALL A. HOWE HEMAY 9e LA MOMTAGNE, 44
4OMN L. MERRILL

July 12, 1932
Er. 0O%tto Degener
Box 1183
Fonolulu, Hawaii

Dear Ur, Degener:

Thanks for the sheeis of your Hawaiiasn Flora.
1 congratulate you on the excellence of the illustrations which show
the cheractera both of habit and detail very well indeed. In going
— over the sheets so far issued, I notice only one change in nomen-
clature - Ipomoea reptans Poir yes, but not Convolvulus reptans Linn.
The Linnaeus species was based on an actual Specimen in iEEFIIEhaoan
Herbarium, of which I have & photograph, snd it is a species of
Merremia. Linngeus erred in Teferring to the speciss an illustration
in the Horius Malabaricus from which most authors have misinterpreted
thiskspecies. The proper neme Tor your plant is Ipomoea aquatica
Forsk.

Referring to the note written on the second page of your reprint
on Bidens, we shall be very glad indeed to see you at New York, and
I think that you will find the facilities here very greatly improved
in reference to the work you wish to do, although, as you know,
this herbarium is not rich in Hawaiian material. I have segregated
all of the 0ld World material &nd arranged everything from Asia,
Melaysia, and Polynesia in a working unit on the second floor, the
meteriel being segregated in colored genus covers under four cate-
gories-China and Japan, Indo-lialaysia, Zorneo, and the Philippines.

I have initiated & specimen cover scheme and on the specimen covers
have added a tremendous number of clippings of original descriptions)
eritieel notes, and typed copies of original descriptions Trom the
source literature, and this work is being expedited as rapidly as
possible. It is estimated thet approximately 150,000 of these items
have been incorporated during the past two years; in other wopds,

I am "Incorporeting the library in the herharium™ so that the de-
seriptions and other data will be in juxtaposition with the actual
specimens,

In the field of Polynesian bibliography, as you probebly know,
my Polynesian Index has been vastly increased, one set of index
slips being retained here, end one set supplied to the Bishop Museum,

Accordingly, I hope that when you come to the United States that

you will definitely plen to make The New York Botanical Garden your
headgquarters:. I can assure you that you will have full access to

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




lr. Otto Degener -2- July 12, 1932

all of our material, and wherever it is desirable we can make
arrangements to borrow authentic material from cther institutions

in Furope end in America in connection with whatever you may wish
to do here.

Very truly yours
v " .
E. ;\’ ml’h-ﬁ? Y

Director

ED/ 38

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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- breakfast ended her service for two or,thres months.

Volcano House, Haweii,
July 2¢, 1932 ,

Dear Mre legener:

I started a proper note with pen and ink but my sweater
sleeve and the blotter made such s mess of the Serip ink
when I went to turn over that I fly to my trusty (sometimes)
machina,

The century ceme end it is fine! I have had time
only to teke a peek but it all seems very thorough and the
cuts are splendid. But you shouldn't have sent them -- or
should I say it again? You should nob have sent £t just
now especially. fhy? Because ever since Bidens arrived,
1 have been moaning to write you -- about various things --
and nowyou'll think T am writing only becanse of your

A

erosity. I almost whkote sugresting that you come up -
summey and make us a visit -~ I'm sure you meed a ¢ o.f
climate =~ but before the lebier got written, the . . fack

developed that my cook iz poing to produce another American
citizen of Ju A., the seventh for her. And this morning's

I learned Bidens when in Mr. Zsohokke's cless 4n 1930 -=
Bidens Mosa--mmwmﬂnahranmmtoﬁmm

pamphlet tham, I yus at Kesuhou with the Woods
their beach ¢ ¥rse Woods end I immd.ﬁ:bely sﬂfﬁg

- I tried bo mmm- ‘the beastly staff that gzm 1
1 our places I even planted ane in my window box so I ?

cou.ld see how many kinds I could get, Fressed specim
mean 1little in my young life, I never pot over ﬂu sorrow
of finding out from the Cuide tha.t it is a kokolam

" One of the things I wenbted to write about waa that you
‘&om-mtohm awofh!nmm‘hainkokoh‘n inympw

“saw on Mueldled, Imppgneitim'tamm'r Another .
thﬁ:gaia‘bhatmusednattoh‘)‘eﬁpmishﬂeaﬁleupmm
I vow that since you gave it a place in your Guide, it has
spread most awfully., Got cocky, I suppose. 'ﬁh‘i-W: I for-
got that other "o" thet you say it must have; and I find you
‘have got B, Haweddnsis. Butthapietwalhawinmm
‘of the KokoOleu that was shovm me yeers ago by a native is
not at a1l Tike Bidens in growth. myanwﬂmm
mmatelkmdnotatthaeopanditmm aw!.ngplmt.
And I do not mpprove of thatextra "o", for 'blopd {bleod.
tonie) is kokol ISo tzmra. Mw32510ﬂtain q'nd.mwe -
for Honplulu and I must hurry more, 8 = ng box
conbaining three jars oﬁhﬁmam&si iim
won't keeps No, I am creszys Eat hp‘blaok"bet‘_ % t\ﬁ{ .
thaﬁgmtﬁmmi‘blnsgﬁmgarmﬁ:o N _
PRy

- — - | — = -—
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The New York Botanical Garden
Bronx Park
New York, N. U

Trelephone Bedowick 3-3200

August 13, 1932
ir. Otto Degener
2220 University Avenus
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Degener: .
I recelyed your letter of August 2nd today,
but I am leaving to-morrow to be abgent until the end of the
month. I cannot understand any individual starting a rumor to

the effect that I did not want you at the Garden under any
circumstances. This is utterly absurd, and I have no idea who
may have started the wild rumor. I wish to assure you that you
will have full access to all of our material and full cooperation

f all staff members, if you wish to spend any amount of time at
ghe New York Botanical Garden. T sincerely hope that you may find
it convenlent to work here, although,as I explained in my previocus
letter to you, outside of the Heller and the Wilkes Expedition ma-
terial our herbarium is not particularly rich in Ploynesian speciss.
I do, however, have the very comprehensive catalogue for Polynesgia
well advanced, and the Aslatic nerbarium is now excellently organized
as a unit. We have been fortunate in having a very large zmount of
asslstance granted by the Emergency Work Bureau, which has enabled
us to increase our actual mount ing from about 12,000 sheets per year
to an average of about 95,000, and other phases of herbarium work
have gone along during the past two years in about this same pro-
portion. I do not know how long we will have this temporary asg-
sistance but anticipate that it may continue throughout the coming
winter, although there may be sowe reduction in the number. At the
bresent time we have about Go women working for the Emergency Work
Bureau in the Museum Bullding, most of them working four days a wael.
Many of them are distinetly competent and can assist in a variety of
weys, in mounting, distribut » looking up literature references,
stenography, typing, etec. It ig through this group that we have been
able to incorporate so meny origlnal deseriptions in the herbarium,
oy estimate a few months 2go belng at least 150,000 items. I Judze
Nnow, however, that 1t ls olosar o 200,000.: ¢

I sent you the informstion that you deaired from Forskal on
& post card this morning.

Very truly QE?Q .
£ D Jitewed]
E. D. Herrill

Director
EDi/eun
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF

Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE [Botany)

Chicago, Illinois, Sept. 18, 1932

Prof. Otto Degener,
2220 University Ave.,
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Professor Degener:- i
vust a line to say that your letter arrived

and I shall go ahead at once on Lipochaeta. I have had Field Museum
request many sets of herbarium specimens on loan and meanwhile I am
golng to start upon the large batch of materials that I myself had
once upon & time started to accumilate from the Hawaiian Islands
(by getting Forbes to collect and send on in exchange for photographs
ete. from here).

I have sent you by separate mall my Cosmos revision and sup-

posed that I had mailed you my last Bidens separates. Apparently not,

however. I will sghd you several this week. I agree that mention might

wellfzzde of the three local sections of the genus and suggest that
up;n recelpt of my separates you make what notes for the text you -
think suited to the style adopted.

You will find the key called for enclosed herewith. I have
not read the text all through for typographical slips as a page of
eritical raed reading showed me that the proofreading had been dmm done
quite carefully. I have brought the 1list of forms up to date however.
Some of the names added are in the mss. of my forthcoming article to
appear about November or December.

Blakes letter arrived and I agree with you that his attitude
was commendable. Shall file the letter here for future reference.

With all good wishes, I am
Yours very truly,
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THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK ([FORDHAM BRANCH P.O)

MNEW YORK, M, ¥,

FoEaroEnt EiMLETI N e RN, 1,
¥ W. oL FOREST O, ELMEA D, MERSILL JORN L MERATGL
EE-MAERGEn T ANIIETART TARCTEE By A AR
Y Uk F. DALOWIN CR. MARSHALL & HOWE MENRY 25 s MONTAGNE, Ja.

MM L MERAILL

Cctober 25, 1932

lir. Otto Degenser
2220 University Avenue
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear ir. Degener:
Responding to your letter of September 15,

I have just secured bids on printing from Addisonia pletes.
The Aetna Photo-Engraving Company, does the work far us,

would be $280., and if printed 8 sets at one time the price for
2000 4 color plates would be $400. Ehe economic thing to do

s would print 2000 1 set, 4 color process plates for §95. If
printed in 4 sets at one time the price for 2000 4 color plates

would, of course, be to print 8 s + one time, but the price

” altered, but the peper can be trimmed to any size so that I judge
that if you desire to have such prints made they will Tit into

§ s_,may be too high for you. The size of the color plate cannot be

your Flora. I do not think that it would be wise to attempt to

iy be best to ship the prints to you in Honolulu so that you could
ave the printing done there. There should be a slight rgin above
o Vs b len

% a “ﬁg have the printing on the reverse side dcne here. It would definite-

I can see no objection whatever to granting you the use of
these plates if the printing of the illustration can be done in
New York, provided proper acknowledgment be made %o The New York
Botanical Gerden for each plate used such as for instance - This
jllustration was first used in the journal Addisonia Plate
published by The New York Botanical Gerden in and is here
reproduced by permission.

;igi 20Q0 cgie& L%’taj&s case to Eeplace .agdly Einte%j&“j“

our etchings are stored st the Garden, but our storage space
is limited and some of it is most unsatisfactory. Om the whole,
I should think it would be best for you to store your zincos in
Honolulu for at least as long as you are there. The only place
that might be available at The New York Botanical Garden is in
the basement under the suditorium, and this place is, unfortunately,
very damp during part of the year.

1 do not think you cculd possibly hope %o secure trained and
competent assistants in New York for anything epproaching what you
are paying your Jepenese student illustrators in Homolulu. I
showed this paragraph of your letter to Dr. Britton and his comment
was very characteristie, merely the word njjow!" The wages paid by
the Emergency iork Bureau for women, regardless of their training

and experience, are 33,00 per day, and the wages paid tomenare $5.00

«'Eﬁe(a:m .
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per day. Of course, here the attempt is to provide a "living

wage', for these employees work only from two to four days

per week, or some times only three days every other week. Ve

have approximately 40 unemployed women assigned to The New York
Botenicel Garden now, and if we have temporary assistants during

any periocd that you may be in New York, there would be no difficulty,
I believe, in assigning sane assistants to you, snd, if this be done,
there would be no cost to you involved. We, of course, do not know
how long wWe are to have this temporary assistance, which makes it
difficult to plan for future work. I doubt if we could get any one
whe ecould do good illustrations, although it is barely possible that
some individuals might be located through the Emergency Vork Bureau,
for this type of work.>

I wish that you would let me know regarding the Addisonia
plates; because it will be necessary for me to get the proper permission
from the Scientific Directors end e Board of mnnagars in case you
ecide to utilize any of these., ‘) CuecCpar. ,nGLAA{ﬂggciﬁ
z,{“x Leeld  [Fowe Zm e ,Lbcg__c Q- e
= Very truly yours —
Eplgets Lttt £ﬂ

E. D. Merrill
Director

-~

EDN/GMS
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF
Asvociare Editor Taxonomy
7419 Seewart Ave.

The Botanical Gazette
Chicago, lllinois oy, 24th, 1932

Professor Otto Degener,
2220 University Avenue,
Honoelulu, T.H.

Dear Professor Degener:-

Your letters of Nov. 1lst & 2nd came to hand. I
have been down to St. louis over my past week's end so have gotten a lit-
tle behind in answering correspondence. I took occasion to tell the 1li-
brarian there (at Mo. Bot. Gard.) about your Flora Hawaiiensis. I told
Dr. Greenman about it, too; also about your valuable collections. I
strongly recommended that he endeavor to buy one of the first sets from
you. Before I came away he came to me and took down your address, so
you may have heard from him by this time.

I have not yet received the few extra Bidens specimens that you
mention as having collected recently but shall appreciate them when they
come.

I note in your 2Znd letter what you say about naming & species
after you. Perhaps in some unguarded way I stated my intentions so as
to be misunderstood. Of course the proposed naming arose primesrily i
from the fact that you had collected such fine specimens in this genus
and so many of them. One specimen or set rather was new and I named !
1t as a variety with our names in joint authorship and put the des-
cription into my Gazette mss. One species that I had laid out long
ago (Forbes sent me some years ago,-sbout 1920) was new but since I
had already named one species after him I was at a loss for a name.

Certain others too had collected it. But in your materials I found

a plate drawn and it seems to me now (I am at home and away from my
laboratory so have to rely on memory) that you gueried as to whether
or not it wasn't a new species. So just after I wrote you a2 month

or so ago it occurred to me that here wes & place to do you Justice
and thus I named all the sheets up as Lipochaeta Degeneri Sherff be-
fore letting loans go back to various herbaria. The species is the
one that looks like L. intesrifolis yet somewhat like a Chamesyce.
If you don't deserve recognition in a case of this kind then it is hard
to say who ever did.--0f course if you are adamant then I shall try
to retrace all my steps and undo what I did but I believe that once
these facts are understood as I have stated them you will permit me
to use your name as I have done.

I had expected that our last new Bldens species would appear in
December but now the article as been postponed till March since the
paging did not come out guite right. However, the proof has all been re-
vised and I will be ready to send you reprints by April 1st T hope.

You mention the cost of printing plates on only one side of the
sheet. Just now of course there is a depression and we all wish to econo-
mize, but in the long run I think it xmad inadvisable to use both sides
for plates. In old volumes in various libraries one has a chance to see
how ink creeps through even a thick sheet of paper. So if both sldes
were used in later years reproductions from the pictures would always
be apt to be disfigured by the ghost of the illustration on the reverse 1
side. A volume should be prepared for scientific work to hold up as long
as possible, In your own case, I believe you are making or having made }
a series of plates more monumental than you are apt just now to appre-
ciate. These will be of incalculable value, the more so as time goes on.

Hii
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2220 University fve,,
Honolwlu, T1.H.
- Rave. 25, 1932,

Or. B.D.Merrill,
R.Y.Bot. Oarden,
Bronx Parl,N.Y.C.

Jekr Or. Merriil:

I rezgeived your letter of Octi 25 wn. showed it teo My, To
ping the other Msgr. ‘s were both greatly wurprisel at the sriy of penvle
Jou ave saploydng and ths @youny ot work Ehet nush Bie going on &t thae
Gurden.

Tiam cortuinly livecouruged to hear from you thab lubor isso high in
New York - %0 per day for an untrained awnl AL thet mte, it w11l be bet-
ter for me L0 romkin in Homoliwir w 1i4tle long'r. I heve therafore rents
2d two gumall houssz neur Kahulku, 45 miles Ireon Honolulu for six wontha,
JDeginnlng ec. 1. Jurding thet time I shull r-tiin two of ry srtists and
concanbrabte 0N the amuging of iljustrations. I3 hould thus be able to ag=
cumulute 75 - 1U0 wuditional plates for my Flore anu, st the s sne time,
be able to collect Quite & number of niants in the Kahuku region. Then
around June 1 it pay he best for me to go tc New York, taking one or two
of my Japaness “"arilets" along with me.

It 10 errtainiy vsry good of yout o perai¥ we tu print soms of ihe
Audigonis plutes in my Flora, I shall tele wiventage of thiw Xind offer.
I phell wait, howsvar, sbonuk reprinting your plutes until I r=ach Yew
York,

&y mein resuson for wishing to stors my zincos =t the Garden is due to
fhe ides that T shoul’ bequesth thewr Lo sone tolenicel institution some
day anyway. Aad I guews I may Jjust am wall besgin to shore then at their
prehabls finsl resting plice dinztesd of having them seatiered sround s
verious nrinting e s tiblislmente in Hewaiil and on the Muinlund, 85i far,
sbout 100 plztes pave sceumlsited which 1 wey never nesd sgain,

1l
|
Over a period of severa) weara I have been lenuding py tslf-cest collac_'t.']
tor verions suma to spable him to gracuate Cfrom Uollegs. Part of thies He |
virs' Lo work off luring ruwmer wonlions. Leat yesr ha wes preaised highly
for nis boienicel ability end affired = position at the Pishop Museum,
Thiz turned hia neann, Ils then snesked out of my houre #ll the mmiusceript
notes of my Flora and all) my nletes -~ in fact, everything thet I hed evar
done & ince 1922 - and left thew with Jr. ot. Joun over night. Aftexr this
ant sindler incilente, the Mugeun position never meterislized. ¥, of
eaurae, wanisd hin no longzr and thus iost a sum with vhich I could have
sagily printed the Uecond Century of wy Flora. Becauss of that, the pres=
eunt temporery slump in the value of investiments snd my high printing ex-
pensex, I s behind scehedule ae far as my botaniesl "huaget” is conce rned, |
#nd have writfen to verious Foundations znd Corporm tione for = Fellowship '
|
|

R

to work up my plants =t the Garden. Dr. Gregory will probebly oivnose
this, but his motives are too well knovm to th=es Founs tions to be given
wmuch consideration, It »ill be Jjust =s well, howev-r, that you .o not
mantionomy plans to him - better let sleeping uogs lie, +

S |
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that the boxea woul.l sllow of complate negloct For six zonthw.

In regurd to citing anything orinted in my Florse, merely consi v
wuch slizsetl & weparate publicetion with the sxect wy of publication

printed at the bottom of the pegs sni with the symbc) wt the top of the

yage squivelent to paglnation. %o cite my new Lleomsl) Yorbesii, for
example, why not use the following mothod:
Plecricls Forbesii “egener, Flors Haw. audb 68, Pleom. Forb. &ug.10,1932,

1 am preking my entire hoxrbariwn praparatory to shipping it ws freight

to New York by the Isthmiun Iine. As I plen to move oub of my house dur-
ing ~ecember, ,y herbarium must leave here uuring thet month. My more
recant I inds { have not yet been able to polson. &L they are being b

nttacked by insectuw, I mey take the liberty of ssnuing ther to the Garden,
Sverytning elae I shnll send to my sister-in-lavw ab Ficldston. You migh%

shen have on= of your Wunemployed" men open the boxee occaslonally mnd

:B:inkla parwiichlorobanzens emong the plants b ¢t sxoenge. I doubt

fdncerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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BERNICE P. BISHOP MUSEUM
HONOLULU, HAWAI

December 21,1932
Dear Degener:

A couple months ago we had s request for the loan of Haweiien specimens
of Spergularia and Sagina [f‘arvophyllscaa.e] from Bugene Simon, Receveur de
1'Enregistrement, Tours, France.

We sent him a couple specimens of one species, the only one we have
represented in our herbarium from these islands, the Sperpularia which
grows out mear Koko Head.

In acknowledging their receipt, he expressed a great desire to see
more and other specimens of these two genera, especially Sagina haweiiensie
which Hillebrand collected on the pastures of Ulupalakua, Maul, and called
Sagina subulata Wimm,, and which we do not have in this herbarium.

I wes wondering if you would be willing to send him specimens of eny
‘species of Spergularis and Sagine which you may have from these isglands,
as a loan to help him with his studies. He is vice-president of the
Societe Botenique du Centre-Ouest de lm France, and seems to be a thoroughly
responsable party, even if he doesn't think much of what we losned him.

I haven't been able to discover whether you have actuaslly left on your
proposed trip to the mainland, so this may not catch up with you for scme
weeks or months.

Anyhow, I wish you a2 Merry Christmas and iiarpy Wew Year, and, if these
have passed,; a romantic St.Velentine's Day and pious Easter.

Yours very sincerely,

g4t S

E. H. Brysn,Jdr.;
Curator of Collections.

Mr. Otto Degener,

University Ave.,
Honolulu, Hawaii,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM

WASHINGTON, D.C.

December 22, 1932,

Mr. Otto Degener,
2220 University Avenus,
Honolulu, T. H.

Dezr Mr. Degener:

I have just received your letter of Decemter 8§,
and in accordance therewith the lot of 11 Hawaiian ferns
received from you some time ago is accessioned as a
gift to the National Museum. We are of course very
glad to have thie material.

Thanks also for the information you have given me
regarding your work upon the flora of Hawaii. It goes
without saying thet we shall be glad to be of as much
assistance to you as practicable, snd to afford you every
facility tlet we can whenever you find it convenient to
vigit Washington. I am glad to know that the data re-
cantly sent you proved so helpful.

Yours very truly,

William R. Maxon
Associate Curator
{105654) Divieion of Plants.

ion
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EARL'EDWARD SHERFF
Awmociate Editor Taxonomy
7419 Stewart Ave.

-

The Botanical Gazette

Chicago, lllinois, May Zrd, 1933

Prof. Otto Degener,
Waialee, Oahu,
Terr. Hawaii

My dear Professcor Degener:-
i For some time I have been going to write to
you but have been prevented for several weeks from attending to my !
gorrespendence, having had a serious cold, in fact apparently a mild i
case of pneumonia. Your last letter is Just now in my desk at Field
Museum so I shall have to answer 1t here at home larsely from memory.
I remember that you mentioned numbering your unnumbered specimens.
I have given the following nos.: Degener 4302 (coll. Feb. 17, 1830)
_Lipochaeta subcordata Gray;Degener 4305 (coll. Jan. 31, 1932)=L. |
procumbens Degener & oherff (hybrid); 4304 (Degener's) (coll. !
date missing at least to me now)=L. integrifolia (Nutt.)Gray (apparent-
1y X L. procumbens); 4305 (Degener's)=L. lobatz var. hastulatoides Deg.
& Sherff.
Your letter bore the hastily written postscript asking that in the
case of articles by me including Joint work I procure a hundred copies
for you. I followed your instructions literally, as there was soO
Jittle time for delay in placing an order for reprints. I remember,
however, that I wondered if you had really meant to have me order
Bidens articles or Compositae articles where your own work constituted
so small & proportien. I trust that by this time the reprints or separates
have reached you in good condition. My main Lipochaeta article is supposed
to appear in the September Cazette and unless you notify me to the con-
. trary I shall follow your former reguest and order 100 copies for you.
My ill health has set me back in several ways. I had intended to
send you your old plates all labeled up, but it will be now about five
weeks before I get back to Field Museum, I have had several dutiles
thrust upon me all of a sudden, including the delivering of our coming
commencement!s address, and so shall have to let matters slip along =
then. Meanwhile however I have had Field Museum send out reguests for
Tetramolopium specimens to all the largest herbaria. I incidentally
asked them to reguest also Dubautis and #zillardia, it being my thought
that perhaps something might be dome with those generz too and it would
not hurt in any case to look them through eritieally. I regret that
vour herbarium got bottled up in New York as I should like ever so
much to cooperate with you on these next genera. But in so far as you
can furnish me materials of these three genera I shall be only too glad
to continue all publications upon the same basis as for our Lipochaeta
work. My work so far on Hawaiian species has shown me to what an almost
incredible extent the old treatments abounded in errors. I am sure you i
will like my work on Lipochaeta. I have checked my keys over and over
again and they are surely usable.---Now in about five weeks I hope to have
a big assortment of the above genera before me and expect to have &
solid fourteen weeks for study. If you have specimens to'send along it
will ‘be meE well to get them here by the middle of June.
From now on I shall try to keep in closer touch with you and shall be
pleased to hear from you at your leisure. I remain 2s ever

Yours very sinesrely,
—— - - ) :
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UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

Department of Botany

Urbana, Illinois

Mey 3, 1933,

Dr. Otto Degener,
Honolulu, Hawaiian Islands.
c¢/o Bishop Museum

Dear Mr, Degener:

It was a sincere disappointment to us
not to see you either in going or returning last
winter; but the fractions of two days, one way,
and of one day the other, filled themselves
otherwise.

Thank you for the completed part of
your new "Flora" which will be a worthy monument
to your talent when completed.

From what I could see, it is providen-
tial that I did not get at the Piperaceae, for
Dr. Yuncker, who is very painstaking, is doing
them far more critically--now that he can see
them in the field--than I could have done, and

at the same time is laying an excellent foundation

of judgment from the apecies of the South Seas.

7ldia.lly ouTs,

WT NP Wm. Trelease
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM
WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 7, 1233,

Mr. Otto Degener,
Kawela Eay,
Waialee, Oalu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Degenar:

Your letter of April 16 addressed to the Librarian of the Smithsonian
Institution reached me only a few days ago. MNr. Killiphs looked up the
data requested,and these, as nearly as we are able to supply them, are as
follows:

- 1. Zerumbet speciosum Wendl, Sert. Hann. 4: 3. 1798,

S
"Patria: China. In Celdario adservari debet." R ¢

2. Delissea acuminatg Gaud. Bot. Voy. Uranie 457, pl. 76. 1826.

No. locality given at place of publication of species, but in o

* the introduction Gaundichaud mentione this species as growing in his ¥
"Third region" of the Sandwich Ielands, 1. e., "cetts partie des
montagnes qui e=t renfermée dans la région entidre des nuages."

¥ 3. Radermachia integra Thunb. in "Vet. Akad. Handl. Stockh. 254. 1776."

Your citation "Vet. Akmd: Handl. Stockh. 254, 1776," may be
correct, but we do not have this volume in Washington. In its place
the Library of Congress sends us the 1782 edition, a German transla-
tion by Kastner, in which, on page 257, R. integra is described, the
statement as to locality being, "Wachst auf Java, rund um Batavia,
auf Amboina und anderswo."

e do not know what the original epelling of the genus name

is in the 1776 Swedish publication. In the Garman reprint, 1782,

it is given as Rademachiam, the title of Thunberg's paper being,
eachreibung einer neuen Gattung von Pflanzen, Rademachia," and the
name itself being explained (page 255) as follows: "Der Neme soll das
Andenken dés Herrn Rademacher, Baillou iiber die Stadt Batavia,
erhalten." ¥ot having seen the original Swedish publication we are
unable to say whether or not Index Keweneis is in error in spelling

the name Radermachie.
4. Macadamia ternifolia F. Muell. in Trans. Phil. Inst. Viet. 2; 72. 188
e

A —— et

The entry says, "In forests on Pine River of Moreton Bay. Hill &
Mueller." This is followed by an explanation of an excellent full-

page plate avpearing on the opposite page. s L

]
A
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5. Macadamia ternifolia var. integrifolia F. Musll. in Trans.Fhil.
net. Viet. 2: 72. 1858.

There is no mention of a variety intezrifolis on page 72, nor
has Mr. Killip besn able to find mention of this ¥ariety in other
parte of this volume.

Yours very truly,

//
William R. Maxon
Assoclate Curator
Division of Plants.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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YALE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF FORESTRY
NEW HAVEN - CONNECTICUT

June 20, 1933,

Mr. Otto Degener,
2220 University Avenue, 5
Honolulu, T. He
Dear lir. Degener:

Your letter of June 2 is received. We are

4 classifying Muntingis with the Elaeocarpacese pending

the results of systematic anatomical studies now
under way. The group to which it belongs presents
various taxonomic difficulties. -

I have read the letter you inclosed and

appreciate your good intentions in sending it.

Sincerely yours,
lx/@&)@(/
Professor of Forest Froducts.

SJR:EP

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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EZRa JAcon KAAUS, PH. D, AFPLIED BOTANY

EARL EDWARD SI_IERFF CHARLES ALBERT SHULL, PH. D, PHYsioLoaY
Associate Editor, Taxonomy
7419 STEWART AVE
CHICAGO, It1. , July 2nd, 1933

Prof. Otto Degener,
2220 University Ave.,
Honolulu, Hawaii Terr.

Dear Professor Degener:-

I have just sent Blake a letter and among other
.things have touched upon the advisability of his letting me include
your exsiccatae in my revisions of Dubautia and Raillardia after he
has published any novelties that your collections may have contained.
I believe it best to include in my letter to you a copy of what I wrote
him so that you may see just how the matter stands. (He had asked
the authorities at Washington not to send me the U.S.Nat. Herb. materials
on loan until he had finished determining your bundles of plants, at
least the last bundle that you had sent,-the previous ones having been
studied.)

I have read the proof for my Lipochaeta article in the September
Gazette. There will be about twenty-five pages of text.

As T see things now, I shall be at liberty by September to attack
another group or two of plants. You spoke a year or so ago of Labiatae.
I wonder if you have in mind also some other Compositae that you would
suggest to me for a research. I should prefer Compositae, of course, but
I find the Hawaiian flora so badly in need of monographic study that
I would almost prefer to take Hawalian groups outside the Compositae,
if necessary, than to take plants from elsewhere simply because they
were in the Compositae.--Our Board of Education in Chicago has decided
to reopen schools two weeks late this autumn so as to curtail expenses.
Incidentally this increases my summer's vacation to fourteen weeks and
gives me that much more time for study.

I have often wondered if your shipments of plants to New York were
made in such a way that the separate genera could be extracted bodily
in their respective bundles from the huge piles in storage. I suppose
however that they are rather all packed up more or less together and will
necessarily remain inacessible until you yourself get there to unpack
them. ¥You have done such a marvellous plece of pioneering on the
Hawaiian flora that it will be weil if they do not stay packed up too
long but can get into the hands of specialists and draw the proper
credit before collections by others shall have come too generally to
the attention of specialists iggggggpme utilized as the basis of
important studies. I see from etter that you did not send Blake

%E%EEEElQHlE@ and am wondering if you sent all of your materials of
s genus on to New York for storage.
Dr. Skottsberg of Gothenburg was here for two days a week ago, on

his way back from the Pan-Pacific Congress at Vancouver. He promised
to send me all his Dubautia, ete, as soon as he gets back to Sweden.
He mentioned the possibility of his visiting the Hawaiian Islands again
two years from now.
Viitn best regards as ever, I remain

.Yours %gy,

EES/IPS

Hun
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF
Ediror Taxonomy
T419 Stewart Ave.

The Botanical Gazette
Chicago, lllinois | 1y;1y gth, 1933

Prof. Otto Degener,
2820 University Ave.,
Honolulu, Hawaii Terr.

My dear Prof. Degener:-
Enclosed I am sending you a photograph which
I took of a specimen by Menzies, probably from Hawaii (at least
H. Mann said that most of Menzies! botenizing was on Hawaii). The
sheet is in British Museum of Natural History (but I have it on
. oan at Field Museum, although on such rigid conditions that I
Jmut®annot send it out to you). I have risked taking off the two heads
—~ and am enclosing them on loan to you for an analysis by your artist
if you care to have a microscopic analysis made. This is the plant
that I laid out last year as apparently being an undeseribed genus. I
believe I mentioned it to you. If you cannot identify 1t with any of
the genera that you know and would like to Joiln me in putting it on
record, please send me a carefully detailed description of the
specimen from a generic and a specific standpoint. I will then modify
it if needed to match my style of publication, make up names and publish
it under Degener & Sherff's name in my forthcoming paper in the Gezette.
The leaves are numerous ( plus or minus 30 om small spray), alternate,
ovate, petiolate, petioles slender and sbout 1 cm, long, blades about
S.7-5 cm. long, serrate except at cuneste base, apically acute or
barely acuminate, appressed-hispid on both surfaces, reticulate-veiny
below, teeth low and barely acute,, plus or minus 15 per side of blade.
Stem woody. BEvidently either a shrub or tree, Please be extremely cautious
about this material and return to me as soon as you are through with it.
I jotted down my determinations for the plants sent me from Fosberg's
collecting: Fosberg 9253 & 9311, Bidens waianensis Sherff
v Fosberg 9103 & 8988, B. fulvescens Sherff
Fosberg 8680 & F.& Duker 8775 & B803, B. macrocarpa (Gray)Sherff
Fosberg & St. John 9343, B. asymmetrica (Levi.)Sherff

Fosberg & Duker 9138, Lipochaets integrifolia (Nutt.)A.Gr.
Fosberg & Duker 9044, Bidens torta Sherff
Fosberg & Duker 9084, immature, possibly a hybrid of some sort.
Fosberg 8987, insufficient for certain identification by me,
Possibly he is expecting you to obtain these identifications from me.

I have a folder of sterile sprays by William Bush from Tantalus, June
1Y, 1929. I cannot place these offhand, although perhaps this has been
collected before with fRowers and achenes. I have however a hazy recol -
lection of having been interested in this once before but being forced
to give it up because it was immature. If more collecting is done up
there, by all meahs look out for this. I enclose a bit of it.

I did not realize until this last week that you had been sending me
so mich Bidens material the past year. It had Eraduixx gradually piled
up and I had so much that it took me more than three days to determine
and label it up. I have made a huge distribution for various herbaria,

BUT I FAILED TO FIND A SINGLE NEW FORM! However, the array of variations
was worth my while, because I was enabled to reduce B. halewana to B.
asymmetrica and B, personans to B. fulvescens. (Perhaps the muk numerous
collections in the Halawa and the Makua regions had been inspired partly
with some such misgivings in mind.)---Tf you or your associates get any-
thing in Raillardia, Dubautia, or Tetramolopium I shall be glad to have

it sent right along as I am in position to work solidly this summer. (Over)

Hunt Institute fol on
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Yours most sincerely,

ﬁmé/c@ﬁﬁf .....

P.8.-Don't forget, that if you should come to the United'States and by

any chance come by way of Chicago, you will be more than welcome to

Stop at our home for a visit. Mrs. Sherff and I would both like to meet

you, Our telephone number (which is not in the directory and hence

should be jotted down in your note-book) is Stewart 10225 and if you

eall us at that number you can at once get first-hand information as

to meeting one of us, ®te. We have plenty of sleeping space and can

give you & room without the slightest trouble. hdlk1ﬁ~44¢~wu_=aﬁu CaaAan

oxdaﬂéfm e LHWMM il
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF

Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE (Botany)
Chicago, Illinois, Sept. 20th, 1833

Professor Otto Degener,
520 East 53rd Street,
New York City, N.Y.

Dear Professor Degener:-
Your letter of Sept. 3rd came and I have been

£0:bASHY ZUSPRILALOSINEPE PRORRRUETAT HRTE ROMnEE “HinEETRTRET By 1
now have your letter before me and shall attempt answering it in detail.
I have been away from my typewriter so much that I see I am getting
my lines crooked.
You mention Bidens pilosa and its tendency to be radiate in the
v southeastern U.S. Yes, the common form of it in that region is var.
radiata Schz. Bip., which formerly passed commonly as B. leucantha Willd.

I was interested in what you said about your experiences with Dr.
Blake. As I believe I wrote you in my former lettegﬁr letters I had
assembled the types of Dubautia, Railliardia, and Tetramolopium from
pretty much all over the world and had gone a2head to revise them. Dr.
Blake however intercepted the specimens of the first two genmerz in
the U.S.Nat. Herbarium, with the later exzplanation that they included
his determinations which he had made for your plants. It seemed to
me very poor judgement on Dr. Blake's part (assuming of course that
he could trust to my moral intezrity not to purloin any of his work
and I am sure that in his sober moments he would never even £= begin
to suspect me)---very poor judgement to withhold any of your novelties
from me. I would have liked to see them ghiefly to make sure that my
own novelties did not duplicate them, although with so meny new forms
as have turned up duplication seemed unlikely. I did not care to press
the point, however, lest I Jjeopardize our hitherto perfectly cordial
relations by arousing some sinister suspicions, When I found that
your specimens were to be held up ( and he gave me no inkling of when
‘he would publish such novelties a= occurred nor did I deem it prudent
to solicit this information) I accepted the situation =zs I found it. I
stopped further attempts to round out & complete revision of the first
two genera and sttacked the third, My mss. was in tentatively complete
condition for the first two but of course contained nothing from the
U.S.Nat. Herbarium, where the official set of the Wilkes types are and
where now your first study set is. The novelties which I had found
were sent in to the press, to insure validation of the various new names
before returning the varius borrowed specimens to other herbaria,but I
assured Dr, Blake that I wished to hold up my main revision until finally
a set of your specimens came before me. I know from previous sxperi-
ence how extensive your collecting has been and now, especially after
what you say about the apparent inadequacy of Blakels investigatioens,
it is my conviction that you will still have something new.

Above, I used the word proersstinated. This is hardly exact, sinee
the delay was occasioned in part by that part of your letter which I come
to next, This refers to an attempt which you proposed tentatively
to recover your specimens. My feeling is that it will be wise to let
matters drift along for a few months on these first two genera, or until
Blake'!s names have been published. Then I can write you a letter re-
guesting the privilege of examining a set of your exsiccatae to include
in my revisions and you can refer it to Blake for his approval. In this
way neither you nor I will be apt to ceuse him to feel that we are pul-

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ling apgainst him. His aid is too veluable and all in all his procedure

in this particular case has perhaps been dictated by experiences that

he has met with in the past in dealing with certain workers who did

not adequately respect his rights.--4s to Tetramolo ium, T have finished
my revision except for working through your sSpecimens. I suspect that
you may have one or more new forms in that genus, I have thres new spe-
cies already in it and various new varieties, new combinations, etec.

I have of course had all the Kew, Paris, Delessert, Gray, N.Y.Bot.

Gard., Bish. Mus., Mus. Vienna, and various other plants and so in
practically every case could institute close,first-hand comparisons.

As guick as your Tetramolopium plants come to me I will work them through.

I have kept the British Museum plants of Lipochaeta way past the
time 1imit, but cannot return them till you get say half or so of
the fragment of the strange plant of doubtful generic affiliations ﬂhla A
back to me. I can then add this to the type sheet (I robbed it completel; R
pending your inspection of the fragment) and forward the entire set back,

Your next point, as to writing Blake, I believe has really been
covered on my first page. You may be assured, however, that my huge
set of photographs which I took, perhaps 250, in the thres genera, plus
my carefully drawn keys and various definite mental econcepts of the
many forms, will enable me to label your plants up guite positively
even if they don't get here till late in the winter (that is Dubautia
and Railliardis).

I had rather despaired of seeing you in the flesh when you turned
up so abruptly at Washington but lezrned from your letter with much
pleasure that perhaps you will be coming out this way later in the fall.
You will be more than welcome to come and visit us and if your stay
can include a week end I shall have my time for visiting especially
free, Saturdays and Sundays being my own. The World's Fair will well
repay both you and your sister for coming and I em sure that you
will enjoy it.-—-By the way, it occurs to me that I had better send the
Botanical Gazette your new address so that the 200 separates which
you ordered of my September number can be mailed direetly to you. Un-
less gou send me word to the econtrary in a few days, therefore, I will
do this.

Hoping to hear from you at your convenience &and to have the pleasure
of meeting both you and your sister later on, I remain, as ever;

Yours very tr

P.S.-Please keep the Labiatae out for & while or until I meke .

up my mind, However, if I can find several other profitable Composte gen-
era from Hawail to attack. I may prefer to defer the Lazbhiztae till'a

year or two in the future, I am not sure just now but we can talk it
OVET.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF
Amociate Editor Taxonomy
T419 Stewart Ave.

The Botanical Gazette
Chicago, Illinois ;. pct, ath, 1953

Professor Otto Degensr,
520 Hast 538rd St%.,
New York City, N.Y.

liy dear Prof, Degener:-
Your card came some days ago, &lso your more
recent letter and the enclosure of the fragment of ‘he HMenzies. plant.
I looked in H. Mann's Enumeration (PROC. AMER. ACAD. 7:i---, 1887)
and confirmed my recollectlon of his statement that Menzies botanized
mostly on Hawail, Perhaps he had this information through Asa Gray,
but anyway one might puess the fact out almost by looking in Hillebrand
for M"Menziesii's" and seeing where most of them hsd come from. --I
take it from your letter that I shall hear from you again soon. I
am holding tha fragment here until we get our mss. ready for sending to
press (becsuse some further guestion is always apt to #rise the last
minute). I wonder if now that you have looked into this plant you
feel it is really disinct from the known geners and so worthy of
separste generic rank., If you have conclusiong of one sort or cnother
please be frenk to the nth degree, because your opinion would perhaps
be better than mipe on this matter. I myself worked the plant up until
it lead to a blind alley and then I reflected that it might be a
waste of time for me to hunt further in czse the plant should happen
to be lmown to you and you could tell me off-hand what if wss. So
now, if you do not know it, I suspect it is new. There arises the
guestion of publication and a name. To economize on time for us both
I will set forth one or several considerztions and then you can round
out everything when you write to me. First, as to the name. It occcurred
to me after I had written you at first, that instead of having two
describe it I would much have preferred, had I thought in time, %o
seize upon this opportunity to recognize your outctanding pioneer work
in Haweiian taxonomy, by dedicating the genus to you. In such case
I would use Degenerianthus or any name scceptable to you, avoiding
perhaps Degeneria (on the general principle that section names should
not be duplicated generically lest future elevations to generic rank
might necessitete creating mew names). Ls generz =re not picked up so
easily nowadsys, this would be & good chance for me to do one of the
very things that you deserve to have done.---If this course appeals to
you &s preferable, I think it will be best to use a separste article
entitled, say, "Degeneri-————————— s & new genus of Hawalisn Compositeze.!
; This would appear in the Gazette or Amer. Journ. Bot. within & few
months and I would want to include the plate that you say Park is done
with.-—-0r if, for any reasons whatever, you er to join me in
describing the genus, that course, while a se&g choice with me, will
be cheerfully followed., Ee sure to let me know your wishes but in so
doing do net by any means let some of your all tco pronounced modesty
gain the ascendancy. I suppose I should have gone shead without gaining
your acgulescence but would hardly have ventured on this for the sole
reason that I had made mmw one proposition and might seem to have repudi-
ated it, which of course is not my intention at all.
I gave the University Press your new address in plenty of time
and by this time #m@ you doubtless heve received your reprints (although
how you will ever use so many I don't know, but of course that is not

my affair).

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




EARL EDWARD SHERFF
Associate Editor Taxonomy
T419 Stewart Ave.

The Botanical Gazette
Chicago, lllinois

I appreciate your expression of opinion regarding the type of work
I haye done on Lipochaeta. Your letter has set me wondering if now that
you are in touch with libraries and herbaria more intiiately than before
you will not care to ettack groups on the monographie plan and defer
till somewhat later the appearance of your Flors Hawsilensis. I re-
member when Dr. Creenmsn started me out in 1912 in research he ad-
vised me very strongly that the most progress could after zll be made
by taking a moderate group and then bringing 211 the resources avail-
able in the world to bear upon it. In this way revisions could be
turned out that would stand up for centuries to come.---£s I work
out the Hewailan plants I am amazed at how many represent new spe-
cies or varieties and yet how often a worker who lacks absolutely
authentic materials from scattered herbaria will make errors or per-
petuate errors made by other workers In the past.---Well, this is just my
own reflection and perhzps you have alresdy come to the same ides many
times in your own mind.

I see on reviewing the sbove that on page one I omitted seying
that in either case I should went your plate to publish. I assume
of course that you will allow me the use of it.---Your statements about
illustrating my revisions are all right. But just now I am wondering
how under the sun I am going to get them published at all. If I can
get some institution to take up the four Hawsiisn genera (Lipochaeta,
Dubautis, failliardia, and Tetresmolopium) which I have revised and
for which my mss. is eady for the press (save for any additions
that come in by way of [your forthcoming shipments) I will consider
any plates that you may lend me as extremely worth while. I agree with
you absnlutely.

Well, I must close. Be sure to make out & complete setiing forth
of the mnew genus case when you write, as I may be in position to
finish up the mss. at once and send the whole thing in for publication.
If you have drawn up a techniczl description I shall be glad for a

COPY «
Ever yours most sincerely,

BES/1P8 Z’M@f/@%
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF

Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE (Botany)
Chicago, Illinois , Oct. 18th, 1927
Prof. Dtto Degener,
320 East 53rd St.,
New York City, N.Y.

Dear Professor Degener:-
Your bill for reprints of the Gazette article

was sent to me slong with my own bill,--or perh;ps I was sent merely
a copy. At any rate, lest you did not get @ bill T am enclosing
herewith the one sent me.---1 see by the papers today that our
World's Fair has been extended till Nov. 12th, so that if by any
chance you intend coming this way and care to advance the time some-
what you may yet get to see the Fair. At z11 events, we shall be H

pleased to have you come no matter when.---I hope your assorting

of your collections is going along rapidly, as L am getting curious
«'d

to see tue Tetramolopiums.

With all good wishes, I am, as ever,
Yours very tpuly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
wessnason  San Francisco, California,
FOREST PATHOLOGQY

FeRaY oLk November 1, 1933.

Mr. Otto Degener,
2220 University Avenue,
Honolulu, H. T.

Dear Mr. Degener:

When I had the pleasure of meeting you at Honolulu a year ago you
were kind enough to present me with part of your Flora Hawailensis. It has
whetted my appetite for more and I shall not be happy until I possess the
whole. I have 66 pages. How can I secure the rest?

The pages are not numbered. In what order will they be bound?

On Hawaii I collected seed of a plant which sprawled over the
hot lava rocks near the sea coast towards the Eona side, in extremely dry
country. I do not remember the plant sufficiently to give any description

‘é{—"i&ﬁ * or even my impression of relationship. The local names given me by Brumaghim
= are "Hawaiian Mint" and, I think, "EKapala®. The leaf is cordate, the
& flower about 1 1/2 to 2" long end pinkish. Does all this mean anything to
you? Some of the seed is sprouting in my greenhouse and I would very much
like to Imow what it is.

I was sorry to hear that our friend Brumaghim got into trouble
thoush I do not know how serious it is.

Shall I not have the pleasure of seeing you here some time?

With best regards,

Very sincerely yours, .
WM"‘J f l
N >

E. P. MEINECEE, i
Principal Pathologist.




EDWIN B. BARTRAM
BUSHKILL
PIKE COUNTY
PA.

Nov. 6, 1933,

Dear Mr. Degener:

Many thnanks for your zood letter of Oct.
28th. and for your kindness in reviewing the lianual.
T think it is falrly complete as far as tne regions
pelow and including the rain foreste are concerned
but,ss T wrote St. John the other day,there is still
s lot of work to be done on the thwee big mountaine xb
above 7-8000 ft. 1 am hopeful that some of thnose agile
and hardy collectors out there will reach these areas
someday and add the missing elemente to the moss flora

The Limbella? from the top of Punaluu Valley may
nave been this species but your description of the hab
1tat in a "pool" is rather unusual, T found it almost
exclusively in running streame. 1 shiuld certainly
11ke to check 1t up anyhow.

Mre. Bertram and L are lsaving in about two
weeke for Arizona. We plan to motor over as usual and
will take our sccustomed route thr-ugh Virginla, Tenn.
Arkansas and Texas. I imagine we crogs or backtrack on
your route west of Ft. Worth or Big Spring.

| am certainly interested to hear of the progress
you are making with your Flora. To judge from the size
and number of the cases which Dr. Merril pointed out ©
me as belonging t» you/ L sbould think you had a
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The Botanical Gazette

Chicago, lllinois, Dec. ©th, 1233
Prof. Otto Degener,
New York Botanical Garden,
Bronx Park,
New York City, N.X.

My dear Prof. Degener:-

At Jast I am taking out time to answer your
several letters and cards. Let me say at the outset that I really
would have answered some Weeks ago had I been in ordinary health.
But I have had & rather long period of semi-illness, apparently
stomach trouble, and it has been all that I could do to keep on
my feet and attend classes at the Normal. Colleﬂe.——+maturally, with
the present uncertainty as to how my health is going to hold up, I have
been trying to clean up a2ll odds and ends of back work and obtain =2
"clean slate"for once.

Your card for Oct. 10th came to me after much delay. You
remarked that you had received your reprints but no bill. Our cor-
v respondence "crossed™ doubtless as you got the bill slightly later.
You esked about printing "that hybrid Bidens from Wallau Valley" in
my next Compositae contribution. I shall look into this during my
Christmas vacation and let you ¥pow later on what I am doing.

Let me say before I forget it that we had & most delightful
visit with your sister. Usually a first visit with a stranger is
accompanied with such lack of reciproeity in viewpoints or in interests
that conversation lags. In this case, however, we could scarcely
realize that we had not been old acquaintances, lirs. Sherff and
I both indulge the hope that we may have her visit us again sometime.
0f course we shall be glad to have you too if you can come.

Your letter of Oct, 1€th is now before me.---I have looked
in the Pflanzen s for our Menzies plant but do not seem to find
a genus that matthes for certain, Thne sheet had the label "lelampo-
dium" but surely that genus is too distant geographleally and
phylogenetically to ineclude the plant. As you remark, our characters
are somewhat negative. I refer especially to lack of pappus. 5till,
in view of the great endemism among the Hawziisn plants, I feel that
to attempX crowding the plant into & known continentzl genus, with
doubtless a resultant emendation of generic description, would be
as undesirable as setting up_a new genus.---8till, if you have time
to check up in the Pflanzen vand in Bentham # Hooker znd come
to a conclusion otherwise, IYshall be glad to reconsider the whole
matter.---1 have included your plate and my Latinized description
of the genus and species in an article which I had mailed to the
American Journal of Botany only four hours or so before receipt of
your letter of Dec, £nd. Will include herein a copy of the supplement-

(P ary matter. I called the genus Zemisne and the species Z. ovatum,
both Degener & Sherff. (I know off-hand of no rule against ansgrammatic
names of genera where the man so honored has slready had one genus
named after him directly,as for example Menziesia. E.L.Greene once
berated = botanist horribly for violating a time-honored rule of
refraining from meking up a second generic name after one person,
but I know of no code provision to such effzsct nor would an ana-
gram seem to infringe upon anyone's sensibilities. The lack of strong
positive characters here seems to leave some such course as the pre-
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ferable one.)---1 have omitted your speculations as to Wilkesia

and Argyroxiphium for the reason largely that much closer generic
affiliations could be found with plants elsewhere than in the Hawsiian
group.

1 have read your disclamation of all rights to further honors
in the matter of having plants given your name. While following your
wishes as to the present instance (Zemisne) I must certainly reserve
the privilege of dedicating some of your own finds in the Hawalian
Islands to you in case I ever have to do with deseribing them.

I have just laid out in Field Museum, at the expense of con-
siderable physical discomfort if not actual suffering, the large
assortments of plants to be returned to seven institutions. I could
not stand it o do more until later on. However, in a week or so I
hope to be able to refurn the really huge shipment of Bishop Museum
material, Then I have several hundreds from Berlin teo finish and
return and after that (probably the first week in January) will
try to give your numerous sets of duplicates a reviewing and turn them
over to Field Museum for shipment to you. Please let me know whether
they should go directly to New York Botanical Garden or to your
resldence.

Your shipment of Tetramolopium etc. came to hand and I opened
the box just out of curiosity. On hastily passing through the Tetra-
molopium material I failed to find anything that seemed new and so
left everything alone until I should feel better.--I shall try to
insert an abridged notation of your T. plants in my revision before
sending it to press, however.

Now as to your Railliardia note in the letter of Oct. 16th.

T have dealt with the spelling in my "Historia Generis" in my forth-
coming revision. I use Gaudichaud's spelling. Railliard was indeed
the spelling of the naval officer after whom the genus “3s named.
---1 note that you give the date as 1826 for Gaudlchaud's work. I
have followed H.Menn (who undoubtedly lmew directly from Asa Gray)

, in putting the date down as 1830. If you suspect Mann {see the intro-
duction to his Enumeration) you might ask Dr. Barnhart.---1 have just
reread your note and see that you appeared to believe that, while the
Gaudichaud plate was published in 1826, the description by Gaudichaud
was published subsequently to 1831, whem Sprengel published the cor-
rupted name. But Mann gives 1830. Hence L wonder if your idea was

not inaccurate. If you get a mew bit of information on this please let
me have it,-—--At all events, I would consider taie matter as one of
correct orthography and spell it the way Gaudichzud did.

I was interested in your statement about your educational sta-
tus in 1924. By all means, if I were you, I would seek at once, if
you have not already done so, to get some of my forthcoming work
aceepted as a thesis and go on to round o compliance with the Ph.D.
requirements of Columbia University. I am sure that the leverage which
the degree would afford you in realizing upon your wish to become
entrenched once again in Honolulu would be considerable.

The other plate which you sent, the one on a form of Tetra-
molopium, was laid aside temporarily for reasons already mentioned.
Shall try to take it up in a few weeks.

One of Skottsberg's introductory nmotes recently inspired in
me the thought that Bishop Museum might be willing to publish my Livpo-
chaeta, Dubautia, Bailliardia, and Tetramolopium revisions, since
they dealt almost exclusively with Hawaiian plants. I mentioned the
matter to Mr. Bryan and he took it up with the Director. Dr, Gregory
immediately replied that he would under the circumstances be willing
to recommend publication for the whole four during the coming year
of 1934, but the mss. would need to be sent in ratner soon. As Field
Museum has come szlmost to a complete halt on printing, I feel that
I am particulsrly fortunate in getting z chance to run these through.

™

Hunt Institute for B umentation




b4

I V= =B

last few off-dasys have been crammed with handling various 1little

details connected with getting the mss. ready to send off. This
has been a burden that I would willingly have escaped had I been
able. (May I suggest in connection with this Bishop Museum matter,
however, that you do me the favor of meking no mention whatever
of it, as my rather intimate and certainly friendly connections
with you might happen at some critieal juncture to antagonize Gregory
to the point of his not wishing to go ahead. I feel that if I once
get these four through successfully, I can be 2 little more inde-
vendent, snd incidentally become perhaps a means of breaking some
of the ice through zgain for you yourself, even if only by degrees.)

My Tetrapolopium novelties, new combinations, ete. all will
come out in the March Botanical Gazette. At that timepf course I shall
send you reprints.

Your letter of Nov. 20th or rather copy of Blake's letter
of that date lies now before me, also your comment of Dec. 2nd.--I agree
perfectly with you as to publishing one or two (or more if need
arises) novelties in Dubsutia in my next article. My Bot. Gazette
article is of a study In Tetramolopium, however, and my other one
(to appear perhaps in Amer. Journ. Bot.) will not come ont until
too late to cite in my monographs. Hence it will be d%%rable to in-
corporate the descriptions directly in my monographs,“eiting Blake &
Degener as the authors, which of course I will gladly do.---I have
two weeks of Christmas vacation this time, and will give your speci-
mens prior rights if Dr. Blake hurries a complete set to me. They
should ecertainly reach me, however, by Dec. 23rd, so that I shall
not waste time waiting for them. I trust my health will let me get by
with them and indeed feel that it will.

As to the other specimens, please, merely as a precautionary
metter,hold up the shipment for a few weeks, or until I see whether
1 shall probably be in shape to proceed with their study. I refer

especially to the mints.---I note your request that the species pre-
viously considered by you in Stenopgyme plus a certain species per-

haps from Kauai, as new, be published by me Jointly with you. This
under the eircumstances would be only fair of course. As to procedure
in genersl, however, I prefer the arrangement as we had it in Lipo-
chaeta.---1 owe it to tell you privately of another factor that I must
consider, regarding my next researches. Field Museum has balked so
badly of late in publication that I have had to turn to Berlin. Diels
very graciously agrees to publish my large Bidens and smaller Coreop-
sis monographs providing I omit the 200 plates or nearly all of them
and providing that I supply the revisions for the immediately related
but smaller generz. They would go in the Pflanzenfamilien or rather
-reich. This may be the only way out of my dilemma and if I am forced
to aceept it I shall have to take some time working up several other
groups than the Hawaiian ones.

I note your third point in your reply to Blake, This is all
right but I am sure that you will prefer to have me at liberty to
recast your deseriptions somewhat to harmonize with the style of ftreat-
ment in my own mss. and to accord with my monographic knowledge of
the relative importance of characters. Unless, them you or Dr. Blake
should stipulate to the contrary I shall do this when the text reaches
me.

Now as to your letter of Nov. l4th. I am surprised to have you
remark upon seeing Tetramolopium in the N.¥.Bot.Gard. Herbarium. 1 was
supposed to heve been lent all their sheets. Perhaps you saw a single
specimen, which had been withheld because it was not in fact & member
of “the genus.

I was somewhat mystified to hear that Hillebrand could have
had ¥%. EEKA wrong, as I supposed that he knew the mts. absolutely.
His Berlin specimens have "Eeka on the labels guite often.---By the
way, I asked you once about Mt. Kash, which I believe you suspected
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of being Mt. Kazla. Skottsberg told me last June for absolute cer-
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tainty that it was Mauna Kea. Macrae had used the spelling Kaah fre-
quently.
You state that Forbes monographed Tetramolopium years ago.

222 1 found on the covers in Bishop Museum Herbarium

Are you sure of this??2
material certain apperently tentative notes but nothing definite. Cer-

teinly the really new forms were not grasped by him. I have searched
the Bishop Mus. publications or occasional papers for Forbes! artiele
that you think you saw (although you did not say where) but did not
find it. Nor do I find any of the names on record to be attributed

to Forbes.---Hock did in fact find one handsome new species on Molokai
which he tentatively named as new and which I have named in his

honor. But I can find no paper by Forbes.

Well, I believe that I have now covered the points demanding
attention at the present writing. I hope your work does not end
by infiltrating your lungs with too much dust, as your health should
be conserved at all costs. I shall await with muech interest the
arrival of the plants from Dr. Bjake, and wlll do what I can with
them and as early as possible.

With all good wishes, I remain

Yours very truly,

EES/IPS !
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Pegember 7, 1983

v
» &,_MB.M,
7418 Stewart ivemuo,
Uhicaso, Il.
1 am sending you i efeht tundles directod to the Field Museun
beganorts materisl of
&)

T s S
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DEPAUW UNIVERSITY

GREENCASTLE. INDIANA

Dee, 21, 1933,
Dear Yr, Degener:

T pot your letler vesterdav and Katurally T am pleased
that you lonk favorably on mv feeble attempts to work osut the
Peperomias. T hope that the folk who nuse it may be able to iden-
tify the specles successfully.

Yow with regard to vour use of the materizl, FNaturdlly,
T ‘would be glad Lo have you make use of the meterisl in any wav thet
you see fit, Of course, T think that where descripfions, ste, were
used that you make 1t clear that thev are not vours in order to
save yourself criticism in case of error. 7T do not %now what the
attitude of the museum will be relative to the use of the plates,.
T will be glad tn cooperate with you in any way T ean,

I think that it ie aquite nrover-for the BY t»> have a get of
your vlants, as T hove already indicated and as yvou state in your
letter, Tt will be too bad for: future studeniis of the Hawailian
flora if they have Lo send to Berlin, Few Vork, etec. to get your
plante should thev hapnpen to be working at Honolulu as T was, Any
differences you and the Maseum may have is insignificant when
weighed apainst the mcientific value of your plants and their ready
availability. 7T am plad that you see it thet way ton. PFave you sn
indicated to the Museum, If not, might it not helo smooth things
a bit if you were Lo tell them, (Bxcuce me, 7T shaldn't hsve written
that because it is none of my business, but T don't want to rewrite
the letter Lo eliminate it,)

I find the fnllowing data on the Tuscuta specimen:

No, 4583
fuscuta subinelusa D&H

Hills west nf Toronz, falif, on Vitis sp,
Goll, Oitto Degener July 19, 1933,

Yon also asked in a former letter regarding where T colleclted
on 11/13/32, It was on the Wes® slooe of Puun ¥asala ahove Taianae
Tillage, Waianae Range. I do not recall where it picked the Ridens
up. I do not think T kept a specimen of it, at least I do not find
it now, Of course, yon know that region better than T do and heve
probably other specimens from the same nlace,

T hope that vou aremaking favorhble procress with your work
there at the Tarden, 7T find T am extremely busv here with teaching
and administrative details and do not have as much time as T wm 1d
like to work on Polvnesian Peperomias, "e are leavine in the mornine
for Yichigan where we visit Yrs ¥'s and mv Folks at Lansing over the
holidays.

J.et me know what yon find out from the BW regafding the cuts, ete.

With the best of the season's greetings to the boys and especially
for ypurself, T am,
fordially and Aloha,
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